01-564-CD ‘
HENRY H. DAUGHERTY

_vs— BOROUGH OF FALLS CREEK




Date: 11/19/2009 Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas User: LMILLER
Time: 09:59 AM ROA Report

Page 1 of 2

Case: 2001-00564-CD
Current Judge: Fredric Joseph Ammerman

Falls Creek Borough vs. Henry H. Daugherty

District Justice Appeal
Date y; Judge
4/19/2001 /Filing: District Justice Appeals Paid by: Daugherty, Henry H. (defendant)  No Judge
Receipt number: 1823852 Dated: 04/19/2001 Amount: $80.00 (Check)
Copies to Daugherty
4/23/2001 ﬁroof of Service of Notice of Appeal and Rule to File Complaint. Filed. No Judge
4/26/2001 / Transcript from District Justice Ford. Filed. No Judge
10/5/2007 otice of Proposed Termination of Court Case, mailed to parties (see No Judge
Original), filed.
12/5/2007 tatement of Intention to Proceed, filed. Kindly allow this filing to serve as  No Judge
Plaintiff's Notice of Intention to Proceed at the above-captioned docket, filed
by J.D. Ryan Esq. 2 CC atty.
1/15/2008 omplaint in Civil Action, filed by s/ J.D. Ryan Esq. 3CC Atty Ryan. No Judge
otion to Consolidate with 2001-565, filed by s/ J.D. Ryan Esq. 3CC Atty No Judge
Ryan.
1/16/2008 Order, this 16th day of Jan., 2008, the Court being in receipt of and having Fredric Joseph Ammerman
reviewed the Motions to Consolidate filed by J.D. Ryan, Plaintiffs' counsel, it
is Ordered that said Motion is Granted and the above-captioned cases are
consolidated. 2001-564-CD Consolidated with 2001-565-CD. by the Court,
/sl Fredric J. Ammerman, Pres. Judge. 5CC Atty. Joseph Ryan
5/127/12008 Preliminary Objections, filed by s/ Benjamin S. Blakley, IlI, Esquire. 1CC No Judge
. Atty. Blakley
10/8/2008 rder AND NOW, this 8th day of October 2008, it is hereby ORDERED that Fredric Joseph Ammerman
a hearing on Defendant's Preliminary Objections to Plaintiffs Complaint sha
be held on the 22nd day of October 2008 at 10:00 a.m. in Courtrcom No. 1.
BY THE COURT: /s/ Fredric J. Ammerman, P. Judge. 2CC Atty Blakley.
10/21/2008  /Motion for Continuance, filed by Atty. Blakley, 1 Cert. to Atty. Fredric Joseph Ammerman
/érder, this 21st day of Oct., 2008, Motion for Continuance is granted and th: Fredric Joseph Ammerman
hearing scheduled for the 22nd day of Oct., 2008 at 10:00 a.m. is
rescheduled for the 26th day of Nov., 2008 at 2:30 p.m. in Courtroom 1. By
The Court, /s/ Fredric J. Ammerman, Pres. judge. 2CC to Blakley; 1 CC to
J. Ryan
11/24/2008 Motion For Continuance, filed by s/ Benjamin S. Blakley, Ill, Esquire. 1CC  Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Atty. Blakley
11/25/2008 JOrder, this 24th day of Nov., 2008, Defendant's Motion for Continuance is  Fredric Joseph Ammerman
GRANTED and argument on the Defendant's Preliminary Objections to
Plaintiffs Complaint scheduled for Nov. 26, 2008 is canceled. Argument wil
be scheduled at a future date, upon either party filing a Praecipe to Schedul
Argument. By The Court, /s/ Fredric J. Ammerman, Pres. Judge. 1CC
Attys; J.D. Ryan, Blakley
3/6/2009 mended Compilaint, filed by Atty. Ryan, 2 Cert. to Atty. Fredric Joseph Ammerman
3/31/2009 /Motion to Withdraw As Counsel, filed by s/ Benjamin S. Blakley, Ill. 3CC  Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Atty.
4/1/2009 Rule to Show Cause, AND NOW, this 31 day of March 2009, RULE Fredric Joseph Ammerman

/ RETURNABLE and hearing thereon to be held the 14th day of May 2009 at
10:00 a.m. in Courtroom No. 1. BY THE COURT: /s/ Fredric J. Ammerman,
P. Judge. 3CC Atty Blakley.
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THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

IN THE MATTER OF PETITION
FOR NAME CHANGE OF DENISE
LYNN FLECK, a/k/a DENISE LYNN
CONFER,

No. 0Q- 182 5-CD

Type of Case. Name Change

Type of Pleading:
Petition for Chapge of Name

of: Petitioner
FLECK, a/k/a
DENISE LYNN CONFER

¥ K K K K K X X X X ¥ X ¥

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR THIS PARTY:

John R. Lhota, Attorney at Law
110 Notth Second Street
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Date: 11/19/2009 Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas User: LMILLER
Time: 09:59 AM ROA Report
Page 2 of 2 Case: 2001-00564-CD

Current Judge: Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Falls Creek Borough vs. Henry H. Daugherty

District Justice Appeal
Date Judge

Z

5/14/2009 Order This 14 day of May 2009, after hearing on Movant's Benjamin S. Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Blakley Ill, Motion to Withdraw as Counsel, and the defendant, Henry H.
Daugherty, not having appeared, it is the ORDER of this Court that said
Motion is hereby granted, and that the Movant, Benjamin S. Blakley lll, is
hereby granted leave to withdraw his appearance for defendant in this actior
as consolidated with No. 01-565-CD. BY THE COURT: /s/ Fredric J.
Ammerman. 4CC Atty Blakley (Atty will serve)

/ Praecipe to Withdraw as Counsel, filed. Please with my appearnce as Fredric Joseph Ammerman
counsel of record for defendant, Henry H. Daugherty in this action as
consolidated with no. 01-665-CD, filed by s/ Benjamin S. Blakley Ill Esq.
3CC Atty Blakley and copy to C/A.

7/2/2009 Filing: Praecipe for Entry of Default Judgment. Paid by: Ryan, J. D. Fredric Joseph Ammerman
(attorney for Falls Creek Borough) Receipt number: 1930112 Dated:
7/2/2009 Amount: $20.00 (Cash) For: Falls Creek Borough (plaintiff)
Judgment entered in favor of the Plaintiff and against the defendant for failui
to file a response. 1CC Atty and 1CC & notice to deft.

10/28/2009 / Motion for Hearing to Determine Damages Subsequent to Default Judgmen' Fredric Joseph Ammerman
filed by Atty. Ryan

10/29/2009 Order, this 28th of Oct., 2009, upon consideration of Plaintiff's Motion for ~ Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Hearing to Determine Damages subsequent to Default Judgment it is
Ordered that an Evivdentiary Hearing will take place on Nov. 23, 2009 at
11:00 a.m. in courtroom 1. by the Court, /s/ Fredric J. Ammerman, Pres.
Judge. 1CC Atty. J. D. Ryan
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William A. Shaw
pProthonotary/Clerk of Courte

DATE:
Nm You are nsible for serving ail appropriate pacties,
—~— ThpProthonotary's office hag provided service to the following parties:

Plaintifl(s) Plaintifi(s) Attorney . Other

. Unnnug&.[gngmgé Attomey

Special Instructions;




NOTICE OF APPEAL
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

. = COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

Clearfdeld County
JUDICIAL DISTRICT

Ioth

FROM

DISTRICT JUSTICE JUDGMENT

COMMON PLEAS No. /5’/ , gﬁ[p4 CO
NOTICE OF APPEAL

Notice is given that the appellant has filed in the above Court of Common Pleas an appeal from the judgment rendered by the District Justice
on the date and in the case mentioned below.

NAME OF APPELLANT

Henry H. Daugherty ‘\ 46-3-01
R.D. 2 Box 107 Dl(B(p\Ls ,-\ /N __Pa., 15801

DATE OF JUDGMENT IN THE CASE OF (Praintiff) la-/en Ll
3/20/01 Henry H. Daugherty \Q ve. B\)ro((i (Xf/Falg Leek\

CLAIM NO. UAE\OF APPELLANT[NT )

cvyg 0000838-00

LT 19 \
'IF;It\gPT;(TkNC\)/\.u:IO;);Bflgned ONLY when this notation is required under Pa. pe//ant w C/a/mant (see BPL P
This Notice of Appeal, when received by the District Justice, will operate as | VO- 1001(6) in action before Dis stice, he
a SUPERSEDEAS to the judgment for possession in this case. MUST FILE A COMPLAINT within twenty (20}

days after filing his NOTICE of APPEAL.
Signature of Prothonotary or Deputy

PRAECIPE TO ENTER RULE TO FILE COMPLAINT AND RULE TO FILE

(This~sgction of form to be used ONLY when appellant was DEFENDANT (see Pa. R.C.P.J.P. No. 1001(7) in action before Distric
ED, detach from copy of notice of appeal to be served upon appellee).

PRAECIPE: To

othonotary

Enter rule upon

, appellee(s) file a complaint in this appeal

Name of appellee(s)

{Common Pleas No. ) within twenty (20) days after service of r

or suffer entry of judgment of non pros.

Signature of appellant or his attorney or agent .

RULE: To , appellee(s)

Name of appellee(s)

(1) You are notified that a rule is hereby entered upon you to fi
service of this rule upon you by personal service or by certifj

(2) 1f you do not file a complaint within this time, a JUBGMENT OF NON PROS WiLL ENTERED AGAINST YOU.

(3) The date of service of this rule if service wasBy mail is the date of mailing.

Date:

ure of Prothonotary or Deputy

19 2001
@Eé% 13 HO@u{hw‘L

William A, Shaw 6 .00
Prothonotary Ce. f Lhughont

AOPC 312-90 COURT FILE TO BE FILED WITH PROTHONOTARY
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PROOF CF SERVICE OF NOTICE OvF* APPEAL AND RULE TO FILE COMPLAINT

(This proof of service MUST BE FILED WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS AFTER filing the notice of appeal. Check applicable boxes)

COMMONWEALT.H OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF

;SS

AFFIDAVIT: | hereby swear or affirm that | served

(]

0

a copy of the Notice of Appeal, Common Pleas No.________ upon the District Justice designated therein on
{date of service) , 19 , D by personal service D by (certified) (registered) mail, sender’s
receipt attached hereto, and upon the appellee, (name) ,on

i , 19 D by personal service |:| by (certified) (registered) mail, sender’s receipt attached hereto.

and further that | served the Rule to File a Complaint accompanying the above Notice of Appeal upon the appellee(s) to

whom the Rule was addressed on , 19 s [:) by personal service E} by (certified) (registered)
mail, sender’s receipt attached hereto.

SWORN (AFFIRMED) AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME

THIS

DAY OF , 19

Signature of affiant

Signature of official before whom affidavit was made

Title of official

My commission expires on , 19
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HONORABLE PATRICK N: FORDe._

Postage | $ - w # y

Certified Fee 1.90 \

Return Receipt Fee
(Endorsement Required) 1.50
N

Restricted Delivery Fee
(Endorsement Required)

Total Postage & Fees % 3.74

Recipient’'s Name (Please Print Clearly) (to be completed by mailer)

HONORABLE.. PATRICK. N.. FORD,. .D.J.

m.:.mﬂ Apt. No.; or PO Box No,

N. BRADY ST., P.O. BOX 452

DUBOTS, PA 15801
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7000 1k70 0000 4?38 Q409
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BOROUGH OF FALLS ACREEK

\

Postage | $ .34
Certified Foe 1.90

Return Receipt Fee
(Endorsement mm%c_a& “—. m O

Restricted Delivery Fee
(Endorsement Required)

Total Postage & Fees % w - .N &

Reclpient’s Name (Please Print Clearly) (to be completed by

BOROUGH OF FALLS CREEK
I PR YTOR AVE., P.O. BOX 418
“City, State, ZiP+d

DU BOIS, PA 15801
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PROOF OF SERVICE OF NOTICE OF APPEAL AND RULE TO FILE COMPLAINT

(This proof of service MUST BE FILED WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS AFTER filing the notice of appeal. Check applicable boxes)

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF

CLEARFIELD

;s

AFFIDAVIT: | nereby swear or affirm that | served

LX‘; acopy of the Notice of Appeai, Common Pleas N001_564_C,Dupon the District Justice designated therein on

—

SWORN {AFFIRMED) AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME

THIS_20TH_DAYOF_APRIL_ __  XX.2001 ' ——— ) e

Lol Dl

(date of service) .. April_ 20. __._ XX.2001 7} by personal service X] by (certified KKXXKXXX mail, sender s
receipt attached hereto, and upon the appellee, fnarme) BOROUGH.. OF FALLS CREEK - . _ on
April 20 . X%.2001 ] by personaf service | X] by (certifed) XXXXXXXmail, serder’s receipt attached hereto

and further that x/served the Rule to File a Complaint accompanying the above Notice of Appeal upon the appellieels) to

whom the Rule was addressed on ———— 19, ., [} oy personal service [} by (certitied) (registered)
mail, sender’s receipt attached hereto.

Signature of affiant

Signature of official before whom a@c’!avir was made

NOTARY PUBLIC

Title of official

My commussion expires on.January 30  xg 2003

My Commission Expires Jan. 30, 2003

Kristin D.Ngfn?trriﬁlﬁggry Public O/ ) 6@ 4 ’ w

DuBois, Clearfield County

L e vaon poteais |

\
|
(qoo &
ag0 it i SOk IAMSIE. -

485 & 54 APR 213 2001

Y )0
Yliarh ASha
Prothonotary
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NOTICE OF APPEAL
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

Clearfield County
. . AUDICIAL DISTRICT

404,

FROM

DISTRICT JUSTICE.JUDGMENT

COMMON PLEAS No. ﬁ/ , \5&4 . CO
NOTICE OF APPEAL

Notice is given that the appellant has filed in the above Court of Common Pleas an appeal from the judgment rendered by the District Justice
on the date and in the case mentioned below.

NAME OF APPELLANT MAG. DIST, NO. OR NAME OF D.J,

4

Henry H. Dapgherty \ 46-3-01
R.D. 2 Box 107 DuBo\s \ Pa. . 15801

DATE OF JUDGMENT IN THE CASE OF (Plamnuli}
3/20/01 Henry H. Daugherty \\ vs.\\B\;ro

CLAIM NO. SIGNAYU OF APPELLANT O HY I'\'l‘J
cvie 0000838-00 8
LT 19 H

|
This block will be signed ONLY when this notation is required under Pa. @ = o
llant Cl. t e R.CPJP
R.C.P.J.P. No. 10088. ppe was Claimant (s2

This Notice of Appeal, when received by the District Justice, will operate as | VO- 1001(6) in action before Distxict Justice, he
a SUPERSEDEAS to the judgment for possession in this case. MUST FILE A COMPLAINT within twenty (20)

days after filing his NOTICE of APPEAL.

Signature of Prothonotary or Deputy

PRAECIPE TO ENTER RULE TO FILE COMPLAINT AND RULE TO FILE

{ Th7§\sgction of form to be used ONLY when appellant was DEFENDANT (see Pa. R.C.P.J.P. No. 1001(7) in action before District-dTUstice.
IF NOTUSED, detach from copy of notice of appeal to be served upon appellee).

PRAECIPE: TOW
Enter rule upon

, appellee(s
\ Name of appellee(s)
{Common Pleas No. ) within twenty (20) days after service of r

or suffer entry of judgment of non pros.

o file a complaint in this appeal

Signature of appellant or his attorney or agent

RULE: To

, appellee(s)
‘Name of appellee(s)

Date: ,19_

ure of Prothonotary or Deputy

Sign’
I hareBy Sbrify this to be & true

and attasted ¢ f i
statement filed in o tggs%r.lgmal

APR 19 2001

<) e Attest.

€« 02

Prothor -ary

AOPC 312-90 COURT FILE



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA »
T COUNTY OF; CLEARFIELD NOTICE OFCJMIID_GCN/I\%%' m RANSCRIP)

Mag. Dist. No.- PLAINTIFF: NAME and ADDRESS
46-3-01 I—BOROUG}H OF FALLS CREEK L

DJ Name: Hon. 117 TALYOR AVE

PATRICK N. FORD P.0O. BOX 418
Address: 109 NORTH BRADY STREET EALLS CREEK, PA 15840 _J

P.O. BOX 452 VS. ,

DUBOIS, PA _ DEFENDANT: NAME and ADDRESS :
Teleprone: (814 ) 371-5321 15801 [DAUGHERTY, HENRY H L

RD 2 BOX 107
DUBOIS, PA 15801

PATRICK N. FORD L
109 NORTH BRADY STREET Docket No.: CV-0000838-00
P.O. BOX 452 : Date Filed: 12/18/00

DUBOIS, PA 15801

THIS IS TO NOTIFY YOU THAT: ' 4 Che

o
sudgmient: x DLATM'ITP

[}ﬂ Judgment was entered for: (Name) _BOROIIGH OF PALLS CREEK

E Judgment was entered against: (Name) —DAUGHERTY, HENRY H

in the amount of $ 1.115.70 on: (Date of Judgment) 3/20/01
D Defendants are jointly and severally liable. (Date & Time)
D Damages will be assessed on: Amount of Judgment $_1,038.75
Judgment Costs $_..Lg_g
Int t on Judgment — LY,
|::| This case dismissed without prejudice. :nzrri?;y Fees ° g___._- 00
Total $ 1,115.70

D Amount of Judgment Subject to ,
Attachment/Act 5 of 1996 § Post Judgment Credits $
$

Post Judgment Costs —
days or [] generally stayed. |  mcmemm=====

[ ] Levyis stayed for

Cenrtified Judgment Total $

D Objection to levy has been filed and hearing will be held:

Date: _ Place: Fﬂ:L D
Time: ' 7001
o uzo=ﬁ st Geg4
' Wil

ANY PARTY HAS THE RIGHT TO APPEAL WITHIN 30 DAYS AFTER THE ENTRY OF JUDGM@@M@WG A NOTICE
OF APPEAL WITH THE PROTHONOTARY/CLERK OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CIVIL DIVISION. YOU
MUST INCLUDE A COPY OF THIS NOTICE OF JUDGMENT/TRANSCRIPT FORM WITH YOUR NOTICE OF APPEAL.

SO0/ pate DM /7 . gfh!é‘ FM ( , District Justice

I certify that this is a true and correct copy of the record of the proceedings containing the judgment.

Date , District Justice

My commission expires first Monday of January, 2006 SEAL

AOPC 315-99
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e COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA | CIVIL COMPLAINT

Y

. COUNTY OF: _ CLEARFIELD )
. PLANTIFF " NAME and ADORESS
) 46-3-01 Borough of Falls Creek
DJ Name: Hon. 117 Taylor Avenue
) Patrick N. Ford PO Box 418
Address: 107 N. Brady Street -L Falls Creek_, PA 15840
| DuBois, PA 15801 * DEFENDANT: NME.'\‘I“S
| Telephone: 814-371-5321 r Henry H. Daugherty
R.D. #2, Box 107
DuBois, PA 15801
L
DocketNo.:( ' 1 ¥ 42 (0
Date Filed: C ,\' L
AMOUNT DATE PAID
FLNGCOSTS §__ °) (= - [ |
SERVIG COSTSS |
TOTAL $ [/

TO THE DEFENDANT: The above named plaintiff(s) asks judgment againstyoufor$___1038.75 _together with
: costs upon the following claim (Civil fines must include citation of the statute or ordinance
violated):
The defendant is the ownee?of property located at 16 Main Street, Falls Creek Borough, Clearfield
County, Pennsylvania. The defendant has failed to render monthly payments for municipal water
and sewer service since June of 2000. The defendant has contin ued to defy the court even after
being found guilty of a charge for failure to use water from the public water supply mains, Non -
Traffic Citation #R20414, Docket #NT -1029-99. Pursuant to Falls Creek Borough Ordinance
#270 and Ordinance #339 where the required capacity of potable water supply is available from
public water mains, every building shall be supplied from such main and the minimum fee
included in the rates shall be charged when water service is available, whether or not any water
has been consumed during the billing period. Pursuant to Falls Creek Borough Ordinance #356
and the Falls Creek Borough Municipal Authority Rate Resolution #09 -98 a user charge is
imposed upon the owner of each improved property which shall be connected to the sewer
system. The total amount of user charges due before December 31, 2000 is $813.75 plus legal
costs of $200.00 and a service charge of $25.00 to restore the water service to the building.
._vance E. Oakes verify that the facts set forth in this compiaint are true and
correct to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief. This statement is made subject to the penalties of
Section 4904 of the Crimes Code (18 PA. S.C.A. §4904) reiated to unsworn falsification to authorities.

(Signature of Plaintiff or Authonzed Agent)

Plaintiff's Address .| 23 East Park Avenue

Attorney: __Paul E. Cherry

“elephone:__ 814-371-3288 _DuBois, PA 15801
IF YOU INTEND TO ENTER A DEFENSE TO THIS COMPLAINT, NOTIFY THIS OFFICE IMMEDIATELY AT THE ABOVE
TELEPHONE NUMBER. YOU MUST APPEAR AT THE HEARING AND PRESENT YOUR DEFENSE. UNLESS YOU DO,

JUDGMENT WILL BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU BY DEFAULT.

If you have a claim against the plaintiff which is within district justice jurisdiction and which you intend
to assert at the hearing, you must file it on a complaint form at this office at least five (5) days before
the date set for the hearing. If you have a claim against the plaintiff which is not within district justice
jurisdiction, you may request information from this office as to the procedures you may follow. If you
are disabled and require assistance, please contact the Magisteriai District office at the address

above.




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA COMMON PLEAS NOTIFICATION
. COUNTY OF; CLEARFIELD REQUEST FORM

Mag. Dist. No.: PLAINTIFF: NAME and ADDRESS
46-3-01 'BOROUGH OF FALLS CREEK 1
DJ Name: Hon. 117 TALYOR AVE
PATRICK N. FORD P.O. BOX 418
Asdess: 309 MAPLE AVENUE \FALLS CREEK, PA 158 oo alp
P.O. BOX 452 vs. N4 -20:¢
DUBOIS, PA DEFENDANT: NAME and ADDRESS Lo
Tetephone: (814) 371-5321 15801 [DAUGHERTY, HENRY H ~~ =~ =~ 7~ 71

RD 2 BOX 107
DUBOIS, PA 15801

PATRICK N. FORD -

309 MAPLE AVENUE Docket No.: CV-0000838-00
P.O. BOX 452 Date Filed: 12/18/00
DUBOIS, PA 15801

. . Disposition Date: 3/20/01
Please be advised that an appeal has been filed in the above captioned case. Kindly use this form to indicate the
results in this case, and return to the issuing authority (listed above).

'RESULT OF APPEAL Common Pleas Judge Ql- 564 - O

CIVIL-LANDLORD/TENANT APPEAL
APPEAL STRICKEN - appeal has been disallowed.

APPEAL DISCONTINUED - appeal has been discontinued by appellant.
DISTRICT JUSTICE DECISION UPHELD - court has reached the same decision as the district justice judgment.

- —---DISTRICT JUSTICE-DECISION DISMISSED - ¢oiirt has reached a decision that does not concur with the district
justice decision.

WRIT OF CERTIORARI . . : e
WRIT STRICKEN - appeal has been disallowed.

WRIT DISCONTINUED - writ has been discontinued by appellant.
- DISTRICT JUSTICE DECISION SET ASIDE - the case will be reheard due to irregularity, lack of jurisdiction, or

improper venue.
WRIT DISMISSED - %sr%ﬂ(e;t justice decision was not found to be flawed, lacking jurisdiction, or having improper

STATEMENT OF OBJECTION (Please give a general summary of the results)
OBJECTION DISCONTINUED - objection has been discontinued by the appellant.

OBJECTION DENIED - objection has been denied by the Court of Common Pleas.

OBJECTION UPHELD - appellant's objection has been upheld by the Court of Common Pleas.

M ‘e . e
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AOPC 7298-98 FORM PRINTED: 4/23/01 13:43:12



thice of Proposed Termination of Court Case

October 5, 2007

RE: 2001-00564-CD

Falls Creek Borough F H L E D

Vs. 0CT 05 2007
' ~  Willlam A Sh
Henry H. Daugherty Brothonotary/Clerk of Courts
Dear Falls Creek Borough:

Please be advised that the Court intends to terminate the above captioned case
without notice, because the Court records show no activity in the case for a period of at
least two years.

You may stop the Court terminating the case by filing a Statement of Intention to
Proceed. The Statement of Intention to Proceed must be filed with the Prothonotary of
Clearfield County, PO Box 549, Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830. The Statement of
Intention to Proceed must be filed on or before December 4, 2007.

If you fail to file the required statement of intention to proceed within the
required time period, the case will be terminated.

By the Court,

- Uil
ﬂgl/zé’/’w e
Y A .

Daniel J. Neﬁs’bn
Court Administrator




N,

Notice of Proposed Termination of Court Case

" October 5, 2007

RE: 2001-00564-CD
Falls Creek Borough
Vs.

Henry H. Daugherty

Dear Henry H. Daugherty:

Please be advised that the Court intends to terminate the above captioned case
without notice, because the Court records show no activity in the case for a period of at
least two years.

You may stop the Court terminating the case by filing a Statement of Intention to
Proceed. The Statement of Intention to Proceed must be filed with the Prothonotary of
Clearfield County, PO Box 549, Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830. The Statement of
Intention to Proceed must be filed on or before December 4, 2007.

If you fail to file the required statement of intention to proceed within the
required time period, the case will be terminated.

By the Court, S

LS “; !;
pa ? 2,. KA

ﬁ.«ng x

i

124

I
Daniel J. Nélson
Court Administrator



o,

FILED

DEC 05 2002

(-] \ oy, 2
William Ars(h;v \§
IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY Prothonotary/Cierk of Courts

PENNSYLVANIA T Ry g
CIVIL DIVISION Kty
FALLS CREEK BOROUGH : Docket No.:  2001-564 CD
MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY, :
Vs. : Type of Pleading:
: STATEMENT OF INTENTION
- HENRY H. DAUGHERTY, : TO PROCEED
Defendant. :

Filed on behalf of: Plaintiff
Counsel of Record:

J.D. Ryan, Esquire
Supreme Court ID # 200968

THE BROOKS LAW GROUP
194 Main Street, Suite 11
Brookville, PA 15825

(814) 849-4037



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
FALLS CREEK BOROUGH : Docket No.: 2001-564 CD
MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY, :

Vs. : Type of Pleading:
STATEMENT OF INTENTION
HENRY H. DAUGHERTY, : TO PROCEED
Defendant. :

STATEMENT OF INTENTION TO PROCEED
TO THE PROTHONOTARY:
Kindly allow this filing to serve as Plaintiffs’ Notice of Intention to Proceed at the
above-captioned docket.
Respectfully Submitted:

THE BROOKS LAW GROUP,

By:

J/%Mire



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on this 4™ day of December, 2007, I served a true and correct
copy of Plaintiffs’ Statement of Intention to Proceed upon the following persons and in
the following manner indicated below:

Service via fax @
1-814-765-7659

Prothonotary of Clearfield County
Clearfield County Courthouse
230 East Market Street

Clearfield, PA 16830

Attn: Donna

Service by First Class Mail, Postage Prepaid,
Addressed as Follows:

Henry H. Daugherty
RD #2, Box 107
DuBois, PA 15801

7

y%iy;/%%ire



RECEIVED
PROTHONOTARY'S OFPICH

A'T'l'; 1AM _ )
PROTHONOTARY/CLERK OF COURTS

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY.
PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

FALLS CREEK BOROUGH : : Docket No.:  2001-564 CD
MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY, :
Vs, : : Type of Pleading:
; STATEMENT OF INTENTION
HENRY H. DAUGITERTY, : TO PROCEED

Defendant.
Filed on behalf of: Plaintiff
Counsel of Record:

J.D. Ryan, Esquire
Supreme Court 1D # 200968

THE BROOKS LAW GROUP
194 Main Strect, Suite 17

: Brookville, PA 15825

; (814) 849-4037

lera'd 6594534018100 :wod4 15:397 J@02-v0-034



IN THE COURT OF COMNj[O'N PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYIL.VANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
FALLS CREEK BOROUGH ‘ : Docket No.:  2001-564 CD
MUNICIPAL AUTIIORITY, :
Vs. : Type of Plcading:
: STATEMLNT OF INTENTION

IIENRY H. DAUGHERTY, ’ : TO PROCELED
Defendant. : :
STATEMENT OF INTENTION TO PROCEED
TO THE PROTIIONOTARY:

Kindly allow this filing (o serve as Plaintitts’ Notice of Intention to Proceed at the
above-captioned docket.

Respectlully Submirted:

By:

2.2°d 6592594187 :0L iwod4 15:97 Jude-bB-23d



CFRTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1 hereby certify that on this 4™|day of Dccember, 2007, 1 served a truc and correct
copy of Plaintiffs® Statement of Tatention to Procced upon the following persons and in
the following manner indicated below:

Service via fax @)
1-814-765-7659

Prathonotary of Clearfield County
Clearficld County Courthouse !
230 East Market Strect
Clearfield, PA 16830

Attn: Donna

Scrvice by First Class Mail, Pastage Prepaid,
Addressed as Follows:

T
Henry H. Daughcrty Y s
RD #2, Box 107 e /;/’

DuBois, PA 15801

// |
i 2l

J. %yz‘m Esquire
/

i°d 65945918100 :wod4 15:97 2082-bB-03d



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
FALLS CREEK BOROUGH : Docket No.:  2001-564 CD
MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY, :
Plaintiff,
V. : Type of Pleading:
: COMPLAINT IN CIVIL ACTION

HENRY H. DAUGHERTY,
Defendant.

Filed on behalf of: Plaintiff
Counsel of Record:

J.D. Ryan, Esquire
Supreme Court ID # 200968

THE BROOKS LAW GROUP
194 Main Street, Suite 11
Brookville, PA 15825

(814) 849-4037

FILEDzcc A

I 110w, Eyan

JAN 15 2[1®
William A. Sh

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
FALLS CREEK BOROUGH : Docket No.:  2001-564 CD
MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY, :
* Plaintiff,

V.

HENRY H. DAUGHERTY,
Defendant.

NOTICE TO DEFEND

You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in
the following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this Complaint and
Notice are served, by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in
writing with the court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You
are warned that if you fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may
be entered against you by the court without further notice for any money claimed in the
complaint or for any other claim or relief requested by the Plaintiff,

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU
DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE
THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL
HELP.

Prothonotary and Clerk of Courts
Clearfield County Courthouse
230 East Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 226-1119



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
FALLS CREEK BOROUGH : Docket No.:  2001-564 CD
MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY, :
Plaintiff,
v.

HENRY H. DAUGHERTY,
Defendant.

COMPLAINT IN CIVIL ACTION

AND NOW, comes the Plaintiff, Falls Creek Borough Municipal Authority, by
and through its attorney, J.D. Ryan, Esquire, and THE BROOKS LAW GROUP, and
files the following Complaint, and in support thereof, avers the following:

1. Falls Creck Borough Municipal Authority, Plaintiff:
a. is a Municipal Authority organized under the laws of Pennsylvania,

b. is authorized by Falls Creek Borough to maintain a Water and Sanitary
Sewer System,

c. and maintains a principal place of business located at 117 Taylor Avenue,
Falls Creek, Jefferson County, Pennsylvania.

2. Defendant, Henry H. Daugherty, is an adult individual with a last known address
of RD 2, Box 107, DuBois, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania.

3. Defendant is the owner of property located at 16 Main Street, Falls Creek,
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania.

4. Falls Creek Borough, on or about January 18, 1982, enacted Ordinance number
270-82, establishing rules and regulations, connection requirements and a billing
structure for water service within the Borough. Due to the size of the document, a
copy is not attached hereto. A true and correct copy of the same will be made
available to the Defendant upon request.



5. Falls Creek Borough, on or about October 5, 1998, enacted Ordinance number
356, establishing rules and regulations, connection requirements and a billing
structure for a sanitary sewage system within the Borough. Due to the size of the
document, a copy is not attached hereto. A true and correct copy of the same will
be made available to the Defendant upor request.

6. At numerous times since the enactment of the above Ordinances, service and
connection fees have increased in accordance with Pennsylvania Law.

7. Defendant was notified, in accordance with the above Ordinances, to connect to
the Sanitary Sewage System.

8. Defendant was notified, in accordance with the above Ordinances, to connect to
the water system.

9. At no time since notification was provided has Defendant connected his property
to either system.

10. In accordance with the above Ordinances, Defendant has been billed for the
monthly usage charges for both systems, as is evidenced by a detailed monthly
billing statement. A true and correct copy of said statement is attached hereto,
made a part hereof, and marked as Exhibit “A.”

11. in accordance with the above Ordinances, defendant is liable for the tap-on fees
associated with each system.

12. At no time has Defendant made payment on the monthly billings or the required
tap-on fees.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests this Honorable Court enter
Judgment in its favor, and against the Defendant, for the unpaid fees and usage charges,
together with interest, counsel fees, costs of litigation, and all other forms of relief this
Honorable Court sees fit.

Respectfully Submitted:

THE BROO #GROUP,

e
undel for Plaintiff

By:




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on this K" day of J anuary, 2008, I served a true and correct
copy of Plaintiffs’ Statement of Intention to Prc~eed upon the following persons and in
the following manner indicated below:

Service by United States Certified Mail, postage pre-paid,
Addressed as Follows:

Henry H. Daugherty
RD #2, Box 107
DuBois, PA 15801




FALLS CREEK WATER DEPT. CLIENT LEDGER - FOR: 2011302 HENRY INDUSTRIES
SERVICE ADDRESS: 16 MAIN STREET

Biling Water Water Sewer Garbage  Other  Other Late Payment Payment Balance Due

Date Usage Billing Billing Charge Code Charge Charge Date Amount
06/05/2000 68.68 68.68
06/05/2000 37.00 37.00
07/13/2000 68.68 6.87 75.55
07/13/2000 37.00 370 40.70
08/04/2000 68.68 6.87 75.55
08/04/2000 37.00 3.70 40.70
08/08/2000 68.68 6.87 75.55
09/08/2000 37.00 3.70 40.70
16/03/2000 68.68 6.87 75.55
10/03/2000 37.00 3.70 40.70
11/08/2000 6868 6.87 75.55
11/0872000 37.00 ' . 3.70 40.70
12/04/2000 68.68 6.87 75.55
12/04/2000 37.00 3.70 40.70
01/05/2001 68.68 6.87 75.55
01/05/2001 37.00 3.70 40.70
02/07/2001 68.68 6.87 75.55
02/07/2001 37.00 3.70 40.70
03/05/2001 68.68 6.87 75.55
03/05/2001 37.00 3.70 40.70
04/0472001 68.68 6.87" . 7555
04/042001 37.00 3.70 4070
05/03/2001 68.68 6.87 75.55
05/03/2001 37.00 3.70 40.70
06/04/2001 68.68 6.87 75.55
06/04/2001 37.00 3.70 40.70
07/05/2001 68.68 6.87 75.55
07/05/2001 - 37.00 3.70 40.70
08/03/2001 68.68 6.87 75.55
08/03/2001 37.00 3.70 40.70
09/10/2001 68.68 6.87 75.55
09/10/2001 37.00 3.70 40.70
10/02/2001 68.68 6.87 75.55
10/02/2001 37.00 3.70 40.70
11/09/2001 68.68 : 6.87 75.55
11/08/2001 37.00 3.70 40.70
12/10/2001 68.68 6.87 75.55
12/16/2001 37.00 3.70 40.70
01/09/2002 68.68 6.87 75.55
01/09/2002 37.00 3.70 40.70
01/09/2002 0.00
02/06/2002 68.68 6.87 75.55
02/06/2002 37.00 3.70 40.70
02/06/2002 0.00
03/11/2002 68.68 6.87 75.55
03/11/2002 37.00 3.70 40.70
0311/2002 ‘ 0.00
04/08/2002 68.68 6.87 75.55
04/08/2002 37.00 3.70 40.70
04/08/2002 0.00
05/06/2002 68.68 6.87 75.55
05/06/2002 37.00 3.70 40.70
05/06/2002 0.00
06/10/2002 68.68 . 6.87 75.55
06/10/2002 37.00 3.70 40.70
06/10/2002 0.00
07/11/2002 68.68 6.87 75.55
01/10/2008 Page: 1




FALLS CREEK WATER DEPT. CLIENT LEDGER - FOR: 2011302 HENRY INDUSTRIES
SERVICE ADDRESS: 16 MAIN STREET

Billing Water Water Sewer Garbage Other Other Late Payment Payment Balance Due

Date Usage Billing Billing Charge Code Charge Charge Date Amount

07/11/2002 37.00 3.70 40.70
0771112002 0.00
08/06/2002 68.68 6.87 75.55
08/06/2002 37.00 3.70 40.70
08/06/2002 0.00
09/11/2002 68.68 6.87 75.55
09/11/2002 37.00 370 40.70
09/11/2002 0.00
10/07/2002 68.68 6.87 75.55
10/07/2002 37.00 3.70 40.70
10/07/2002 0.00
11/04/2002 68.68 6.87 75.55
11/04/2002 37.00 370 40.70
11/04/2002 0.00
12/10/2002 68.68 6.87 75.55
12/10/2002 37.00 3.70 40.70
12/10/2002 0.00
01/10/2003 68.68 6.87 75.55
01/10/2003 37.00 3.70 40.70
01/10/2003 0.00
02/11/2003 68.68 6.87 75.55
02/11/2003 37.00 3.70 40.70
02/11/2003 0.00
03/1072003 68.68 6.87 75.55
03/10/2003 37.00 3.70 40.70
03/10/2003 0.00
04/07/2003 15.00 6.87 21.87
04/07/2003 37.00 3.70 40.70
04/07/2003 0.00
05/02/2003 -550 15.00 1.50 ¢ 16.50
05/02/2003 37.00 3.70 40.70
05/02/2003 0.00
06/04/2003 15.00 1.50 16.50
06/04/2003 37.00 3.70 40.70
06/04/2003 0.00
07/08/2003 -550 15.00 1.50 16.50
07/08/2003 37.00 3.70 40.70
07/08/2003 0.00
08/08/2003 15.00 1.50 16.50
08/08/2003 37.00 3.70 40.70
08/08/2003 0.00
09/09/2003 15.00 1.50 16.50
09/09/2003 37.00 3.70 40.70
09/09/2003 0.00
10/08/2003 15.00 . 1.50 16.50
10/08/2003 37.00 3.70 40.70
10/08/2003 0.00
11/07/2003 15.00 1.50 16.50
11/07/2003 37.00 3.70 40.70
11/07/2003 0.00
12/09/2003 -550 15.00 1.50 16.50
12/09/2003 37.00 3.70 40.70
12/09/2003 : 0.00
01/09/2004 --550 15.00 1.50 16.50
01/09£2004 37.00 3.70 40.70
01/09/2004 0.00
02/09/2004 15.00 1.50 16.50
01/10/2008

Page: 2



FALLS CREEK WATER DEPT. CLIENT LEDGER - FOR: 2011302 HENRY INDUSTRIES
SERVICE ADDRESS: 16 MAIN STREET

Billing Water Water Sewer Garbage Other Other Late Payment Payment Balance Due
Date Usage Billing Billing Charge Code Charge Charge Date Amount

02/09/2004 37.00 3.70 40.70
02/09/2004 0.00
03/08/2004 15.00 1.50 16.50
03/08/2004 37.00 3.70 40.70
03/08/2004 0.00
04/08/2004 15.00 1.50 16.50
04/0812004 37.00 3.70 40.70
04/08/2004 ’ 0.00
05/07/2004 15.00 1.50 16.50
05/07/2004 37.00 370 40.70
05/07/2004 0.00
06/08/2004 15.00 150 16.50
06/08/2004 37.00 3.70 40.70
06/08/2004 0.00
07/07/2004 15.00 1.50 16.50
07/07/2004 37.00 370 40.70
07/07/2004 ' 0.00
08/09/2004 15.00 1.50 16.50
08/09/2004 37.00 370 40.70
08/09/2004 0.00
09/08/2004 15.00 1.50 16.50
09/08/2004 37.00 3.70 40.70
09/08/2004 0.00
10/08/2004 15.00 1.50 16.50
10/08/2004 37.00 3.70 40.70
10/08/2004 0.00
11/08/2004 15.00 . 1.50 16.50
11/08/2004 37.00 3.70 40.70
11/08/2004 0.00
12/08/2004 15.00 1.50 16.50
12/08/2004 37.00 3.70 40.70
12/08/2004 0.00
01/10/2005 15.00 1.50 16.50
01/10/2005 37.00 3.70 40.70
01/10/2005 0.00
02/08/2005 15.00 1.50 16.50
02/08/2005 37.00 370 40.70
02/08/2005 0.00
03/08/2005 15.00 1.50 16.50
03/08/2005 37.00 . 3.70 40.70
03/08/2005 0.00
04/08/2005 15.00 1.50 16.50
04/08/2005 37.00 3.70 40.70
04/08/2005 0.00
05/09/2005 15.00 1.50 16.50
05/09/2005 37.00 3.70 40.70
05/09/2005 0.00
06/08/2005 15.00 1.50 16.50
06/08/2005 37.00 370 40.70
06/08/2005 0.00
07/08/2005 15.00 1.50 16.50
07/08/2005 37.00 370 40.70
07/08/2005 0.00
08/08/2005 15.00 ' 1.50 16.50
08/08/2005 37.00 3.70 40.70
08/08/2005 0.00
09/08/2005 15.00 1.50 16.50
01/10/2008

Page: 3



FALLS CREEK WATER DEPT. CLIENT LEDGER - FOR: 2011302 HENRY INDUSTRIES
SERVICE ADDRESS: 16 MAIN STREET

Billing Water Water Sewer  Garbage Other Other Late Payment Payment Balance Due

Date Usage Billing Biling Charge Code Charge Charge Date Amount
09/08/2005 37.00 3.70 40.70
09/08/2005 0.00
10/10/2005 15.00 1.50 16.50
10/10/2005 37.00 ' 3.70 40.70
10/10/2005 0.00
11/09/2005 15.00 1.50 16.50
11/09/2005 37.00 3.70 40.70
11/09/2005 0.00
12/06/2005 15.00 1.50 16.50
12/06/2005 37.00 3.70 40.70
12/06/2005 0.00
01/09/2006 15.00 1.50 16.50
01/09/2006 37.00 3.70 40.70
01/09/2006 0.00
02/0612006 15.00 1.50 16.50
02/06/2006 37.00 3.70 40.70
02/06/2006 0.00
03/08/2006 15.00 1.50 16.50
03/08/2006 37.00 3.70 40.70
03/08/2006 0.00
04/0712006 15.00 1.50 16.50
04/07/2006 37.00 3.70 40.70
04/072006 0.00
05/08/2006 15.00 1.50 16.50
05/08/2006 37.00 3.70 40.70
05/08/2006 0.00
06/08/2006 20.00 1.50 21.50
06/08/2006 37.00 3.70 40.70
06/08/2006 0.00
07/05/2006 20.00 2.00 22.00
07/05/2006 37.00 3.70 40.70
07/05/2006 0.00
08/07/2008 20.00 2.00 22.00
08/07/2006 37.00 3.70 40.70
08/07/2006 0.00
09/08/2006 20.00 2.00 22.00
09/08/2006 37.00 3.70 : 40.70
09/08/2006 0.00
10/06/2006 20.00 2.00 22.00
10/06/2006 37.00 3.70 40.70
10/06/2006 0.00
11/06/2006 20.00 2.00 22.00
11/06/2006 37.00 3.70 40.70
11/06/2006 0.00
12/12/2006 20.00 2.00 22.00
12/12/2006 37.00 3.70 40.70
1211272006 0.00
12/29/2006 20.00 2.00 22.00
12/28/2006 37.00 3.70 40.70
12/298/2006 0.00
02/06/2007 21.60 2.00 23.60
02/06/2007 40.00 370 43.70
02/06/2007 0.00
03/07/2007 2160 218 23.76
03/07/2007 40.00 4.00 44.00
03/07/2007 . 0.00
04/04/2007 21.60 2.16 23.76
01/10/2008

Page: 4



FALLS CREEK WATER DEPT. CLIENT LEDGER - FOR: 2011302 HENRY INDUSTRIES
SERVICE ADDRESS: 16 MAIN STREET

Billing Water Water Sewer Garbage  Other Other Late Payment Payment Balance Due
Date Usage Billing Billing Charge Code Charge Charge Date Amount

04/04/2007 40.00 4.00 44.00
04/04/2007 0.00
05/03/2007 2160 2.16 2376
05/03/2007 40.00 4.00 44.00
05/03/2007 0.00
08/04/2007 21.60 216 2376
06/0472007 40.00 4.00 44 .00
06/04/2007 0.00
07/05/2007 21.60 2.16 2376
07/05/2007 40.00 4.00 44.00
07/05/2007 0.00
08/06/2007 21.60 2.16 2378
08/06/2007 40.00 4.00 44.00
08/06/2007 0.00
09/05/2007 21.60 21.60
09/05/2007 40.00 40.00
10/05/2007 21.60 21.60
10/05/2007 40.00 40.00
11/05/2007 21.60 216 2376
11/05/2007 40.00 4.00 44.00
11/05/2007 0.00
12/05/2007 21.60 2.16 23786
12/05/2007 40.00 400 44.00
1210512007 0.00
01/04/2008 21.60 2.16 23.76
01/04/2008 40.00 4.00 44.00
01/04/2008 0.00
Balance Due: 7,422 34

01/10/2008

Page: 5



VERIFICATION

I, Lugene Inzana, Falls Creek Borough Manager, do hereby certify that all facts
contained in the foregoing Complaint in Civil Action are true and correct to the best of
my knowledge, information and belief. Further, I understand that I make this verification
subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S.A. §4904, relating to unsworn falsification to

authorities.

//o 4 / 2008 i@&u& M
Date Lugeng'Inzana, MAnager
Falls Bordugh
Plaintiff




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
FALLS CREEK BOROUGH : Docket No.:  2001-564 CD
MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY, :
Plaintiff,
V. ; Type of Pleading:
: MOTION TO CONSOLIDATE
HENRY H. DAUGHERTY, : WITH 2001-563 CD
Defendant. : &5

Filed on behalf of: Plaintiff
Counsel of Record:

J.D. Ryan, Esquire
Supreme Court ID # 200968

THE BROOKS LAW GROUP
194 Main Street, Suite 11
Brookville, PA 15825

(814) 849-4037

FILED 3zcc Ay

- Of Ji[Oem Ryan
IAN 152

William A. Sha
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
FALLS CREEK BOROUGH : Docket No.: 2001-564 CD
MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY, :
Plaintiff,
V.

HENRY H. DAUGHERTY,

Defendant.

MOTION TO CONSOLIDATE WITH 2001-563 CD

AND NOW, comes the Plaintiff, Falls Creek Municipal Authority, by and through

its attorney, J.D. Ryan, Esquire, and THE BROOKS LAW GROUP, and files the
following Motion to Consolidate, and in support thereof, avers the following:

1.

Falls Creek Borough Municipal Authority is the Plaintiff in the above captioned
matter.

This case originated at the Magistrate level, with the filing of a Civil Complaint.

. Upon receipt of the Complaint, the Defendant, Henry H. Daugherty, filed a

Counter Suit at the same level.

Upon completion of the matters below, the Defendant appealed the lower court’s
decisions at each number.

Based on said appeal, this matter was created at the Common Pleas level.

Along with the above captioned matter, a docket was created at 2001-563 CD,
pursuant to the appeal of the Defendant’s counter suit.

Plaintiff, at the same time as this filing, is filing a Complaint in Civil Action at
both numbers.

The proper form of litigation in this matter is not two individual suits.

The Rules of Civil Procedure require that this matter proceed as a Complaint and
a responsive Counterclaim.



WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests this Honorable Court enter an
Order directing the consolidation of this docket with docket number 2001 5‘63 allowing
all proceedings hereafter to exist under one docket.

Respectfully Submitted:

THE BROO AW GROUP,

K{?{ u1re
or Plaintiff




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on this 1‘%“’ day of January, 2008, I served a true and correct
copy of Plaintiffs’ Statement of Intention to Proceed upon the following persons and in
the following manner indicated below:

Service by First Class Mail, Postage Prepaid,
Addressed as Follows:

Henry H. Daugherty
RD #2, Box 107
DuBois, PA 15801




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
FALLS CREEK BOROUGH MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY *
Plaintiff *
VS. * NO. 01-564-CD
HENRY H. DAUGHERTY, *
Defendant * Consolidated with
FALLS CREEK BOROUGH MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY *
Plaintiff *
VS, * NO. 01-565-CD
HENRY H. DAUGHERTY, *

Defendant

ORDER

NOW, this 16™ day of January, 2008, following, the Court being in receipt of and
having reviewed the Motions to Consolidate filed by J.D. Ryan, Plaintiffs’ counsel. in the
above- captioned cases, it is the ORDER of this Court that said Motion is GRANTED

and the above-captioned cases be and are hereby consolidated.

BY THE COURT,
L e f

President Jddge

,—:ﬁ}'gzuus SCC—

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts @
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

FALLS CREEK BOROUGH
MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY,

Plaintiff,

VS.

HENRY H. DAUGHERTY,

Defendant.

N N’ N N N N N N N N N N N N N’ N’

CIVIL DIVISION |
e O- 564 P
NO. 01563~ C.D. ol -5LSD

Type of Pleading: PRELIMINARY
OBJECTIONS

Filed On Behalf Of:
DEFENDANT

Counsel For This Party:
BENJAMIN S. BLAKLEY, 1l
Supreme Court ID No. 26331

BLAKLEY & JONES
90 Beaver Drive
DuBois PA 15801
(814) 371-2730

—\

L i ‘\\"
eyl

/[/

FIl EDwce
m% /"7@3&“@

William A. Shaw

prothonotary/Clerk of Courls



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

FALLS CREEK BOROUGH )
MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY, )
)
Plaintiff, )

) NO.01-563-C.D.
Vs. )
)
HENRY H. DAUGHERTY, )
)
Defendant. )

PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS

AND NOW, comes the Defendant, HENRY H. DAUGHERTY, by and through his
attorneys, BLAKLEY & JONES, and preliminarily objects to the Complaint filed by Plaintiff,
FALLS CREEK BOROUGH MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY, in the above-captioned matter as
follows:

I - PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS FOR IMPROPER
SERVICE OF THE COMPLAINT

1. Falls Creek Borough Municipal Authority commenced a Complaint in Civil Action
by Complaint filed January 15, 2008, in the Office of the Prothonotary of Clearfield County,
Pennsylvania, as a result of an appeal filed on April 19, 2001, following judgment entered against
Defendant before Magistrate Patrick N. Ford, Magisterial District No. 46-3-01. A copy of said
Notice of Appeal and Complaint in Civil Action is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

2. That Plaintiff, Falls Creek Borough Municipal Authority did serve the befendant,
Henry H. Daugherty with the Complaint in Civil Action on or about May 1, 2008.

3. Rule 2005(d) of the Pennsylvania Rules of Conduct, Office Standards and Civil

Procedure for Magisterial District Judges mandates that a party filing a Complaint following an



appeal from a judgment before a District Justice shall forthwith serve the Complaint upon the
opposite party.

4, That in the within action, service of the Complaint in this action was made 106 days
after the filing of the Complaint in the Office of the Prothonotary of Clearfield County,
Pennsylvania.

5. That said service at such late date violates the mandates of the Rules of Pennsylvania
Rules of Conduct, Office Standards and Civil Procedure for Magisterial District Judges.

WHEREFORE Defendant requests this Honorable Court dismiss Plaintiff’s Complaint.

II - PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS FOR NAMING
IMPROPER PARTY TO ACTION

6. The original suit in the above matter was brought by a Complaint before District
Justice Patrick N. Ford by the Borough of Falls Creek, Falls Creek, Pennsylvania, and Notice of
Judgment on said case was entered on behalf of the Borough of Falls Creek on December 18, 2000.
A copy of said judgment is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

7. The appeal in the above matter as set forth herein before was filed by Defendant,
Henry H. Daugherty against the Borough of Falls Creek.

| 8. That the Complaint filed in the above-captioned matter was brought by the Falls

Creek Borough Municipal Authority, a different entity than had been the Plaintiff in the original civil
action.

9. The Falls Creek Borough Municipal Authority was at no time a party to the original

filings and appeal filed on April 19, 2001.



WHEREFORE, Defendant, Henry H. Daugherty requests this Honorable Court dismiss
Plaintiff’s Complaint.

I11 - PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS FOR IMPROPER PLEADING

10.  Thatthe Complaint filed in the above captioned matter has been brought to 2001-563

CD.

11.  That the Clea.rﬁeld County Prothonotary’s Office has notified the Defendant that
Docket No. 2001-563-CD does not involve any action involving the individuals set forth on
Plaintiff’s Complaint, but involved an entirely different action unrelated to the civil action brought
by the Plaintiff.

WHEREFORE, Defendant, Henry H. Daugherty requests this Honorable Court dismiss
Plaintiff’s Complaint.

IV - PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS FOR LACK OF JURISDICTION
OVER SUBJECT MATTER

12.  Defendant, Henry H. Daugherty filed a Notice of Appeal upon the Borough of Falls
Creek by appeal filed April 19, 2001, pursuant to Pa. R.C.P.J.P. 1002.

13. That service of the Notice of Appeal was properly made upon the Plaintiff, Borough
of Falls Creek on April 23, 2001, and upon Magistrate Patrick N. Ford on April 23, 2001. A copy
of said Return Receipts are attached hereto and made a part hereof.

14.  The Plaintiff failed to file a Complaint within the time period permitted within the
Pa. R.C.P.J.P. 1004(a), but instead has filed a Complaint almost seven (7) years aﬁer the filing of

the appeal in the above captioned matter.



WHEREFORE, Defendant, Henry H. Daugherty respectfully requests that Plaintiff’s
Complaint be dismissed.

Respectfully Submitted,

(oot

y for Defendant



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
FALLS CREEK BOROUGH )
MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY, )
)
Plaintiff, )

) NO.01-563-C.D.
VS. )
)
HENRY H. DAUGHERTY, )
)
Defendant. )

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[, BENJAMIN S. BLAKLEY, III, hereby certify that I have served a true and correct copy
- cd
of Defendant’s Preliminary Objections upon counsel for the Defendant on this&D day of May,
2008, by depositing the same with the United States Postal Service via First-Class Mail, postage pre-
paid, addressed as follows: .
J. D. Ryan, Esquire
The Brooks Law Group

194 Main Street, Suite I
Brookville, PA 158

efffamin S. Blal&ey, III
Attorney for Defendant



‘ NOTICE P
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA TICE OF APPEAL
COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

Claarfield County
JUDICIAL DISTRICT

~" FROM

DISTRICT JUSTICE JUDGMENT

COMMON PLEAS No. /j/ e .4 : (” /)
NOTICE OF APPEAL

Notice is given that the appellant has filed in the above Court of Cofmmon Pleas an appeal from the judgment rendered by the District Justice
on the date and in the case mentioned below.

NAME OF APPELLANT MAG. DIST. NO. OR NAME OF D.J.

Henry H. Daggherty %s 46-3-01

AUDRESS OF APPELLANT

“‘crrv STATE ZIP CODE
Y
R.D. 2 Box 107 DuBois . Pa, 15801
DATE OF JUDGMENT IN THE CASE OF /Plaintifff ™ R N 3
3/20/01 Henry H. Daugherty \\\ vs. \\ ero hg

cvzg 0000838-00

OF APPELLANT OR His A é NEY bR et

(\\‘ N 3 \ Y
WEEARANY AW AW
] u[\\ \ ‘ \\] ™.

LT 19 \ WA
B N - s v n N ; g ! — Loy 3
This block will be signed ONLY when this notatior is required under Pa. l(}ppe//ant I/m)’l Claimant (se%m.P.J.P.
R.C.P.J.P. No. 1008B. M R
This Notice of Appeal, when received by the District Justice, will operate as | No. 1001(6) in action before D’SWUSt’CE' he
a SUPERSEDEAS to the judgment for possession in this case. MUST FILE A COMPLAINT within twenty (20)

days after filing his NOTICE of APPEAL.

Signature of Prathonotary or Deputy

PRAECIPE TO ENTER RULE TO FILE COMPLAINT AND RULE TO FILE

(This section of form to be used ONLY when appellant was DEFENDANT (see Pa. R.C.P.J.P. No. 1001(7) in action before Distric sticé.
IF NOT USED, detach from copy of notice of appeal to be served upon appellee).

PRAECIPE :ﬁb\R{gthonotary

Enter rule upon , appelliee(s)

\ Name of appelleefs)
(Common Pleas No. ) within twenty (20) days after service of r

file a complaint in this appeal

or suffer entry of judgment of non pros.

Signature of appellant ar his attorney or agent

RULE: To appellee(s)

Name of appeliee(s) \

(1) You are notified that a rule is hereby entered upon you to fi

a cormplaint in this appeal within twenty (20) days after the date of
service of this rule upon you by personal service or by certifj

or registered~mail.

(2) If you do not file a complaint within this time, a J MENT OF NON PROS WILL ENTERED AGAINST YOU.
{3) The date of service of this rule if service w y mail is the date of mailing.

Date:

Sighature of Prothonotary or Deputy

g hereby certify thisto be & true

a copy o i
statement filed ﬁly!hls casor.’gmaI '

APR 19 2001 ~

EXHIBIT
» Al (7 Z
g ~ ?, ’;nes" i : ‘é
A Prothor -ary

AOFC 312-90 APPELLANT'S COPY



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

FALLS CREEK BOROUGH
MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY
Plaintiff,

b

V.

HENRY H. DAUGHERTY,
Defendant.

EXHIBIT

‘\6’/

PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

Docket No.:  2001-563 CD

Type of Pleading:
COMPLAINT IN CIVIL ACTION

Filed on behalf of: Plaintiff
Counsel of Record:

1.D. Ryan, Esquire
Supreme Court ID # 200968

THE BROOKS LAW GROUP
194 Main Street, Suite 11
Brookville, PA 15825

(814) 849-4037

i i i true

i hereby certify this to be a rt
and attested copy of the original
statement filed in this case.

JAN 15 2008

AHtest (ﬁ);:‘k;onotaryl
St roiu
¢ Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
FALLS CREEK BOROUGH : Docket No.:  2001-563 CD
MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY, :
Plaintiff,
V.
HENRY H. DAUGHERTY,
Detfendant.
NOTICE TO DEFEND

You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in
the following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this Complaint and
Notice are served, by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in
writing with the court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You
are warned that if you fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may
be entered against you by the court without further notice for any money claimed in the
complaint or for any other claim or relief requested by the Plaintiff,

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU
DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE

THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL
HELP.

Prothonotary and Clerk of Courts
Clearfield County Courthouse
230 East Market Strect
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 226-1119



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
FALLS CREEK BOROUGH : Docket No.:  2001-563 CD
MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY, :
Plaintiff,
V.
HENRY H. DAUGHERTY,
Defendant.
COMPLAINT IN CIVIL ACTION

AND NOW, comes the Plaintiff, Falls Creek Borough Municipal Authority, by
and through its attorney, J.D. Ryan, Esquire, and THE BROOKS LAW GROUP, and

files the following Complaint, and in support thereof, avers the following:

1. Falls Creek Borough Municipal Authority, Plaintiff:

a. 1is a Municipal Authority organized under the laws of Pennsylvania,

b. is authorized by Falls Creek Borough to maintain a Water and Sanitary

Sewer System,

c. and maintains a principal place of business located at 117 Taylor Avenue,

Falls Creek, Jefferson County, Pennsylvania.

2. Defendant, Henry H. Daugherty, i- an adult individual with 2 last known address

of RD 2, Box 107, DuBois, Clearficld County, Pennsylvania.

3. Defendant is the owner of property located at 16 Main Street, Falls Creek,

Clearfield County, Pennsylvania.

4. Falls Creek Borough, on or about January 18, 1982, enacted Ordinance number
270-82, establishing rules and regulations, connection requirements and a billing
structure for water service within the Borough. Due to the size of the document, a
copy is not attached hereto. A true and correct copy of the same will be made

available to the Defendant upon request.



5. Falls Creek Borough, on or about October 5, 1998, enacted Ordinance number
356, establishing rules and regulations, connection requirements and a billing
structure for a sanitary sewage system within the Borough. Due to the size of the

document, a copy is not attached hereto. A true and correct copy of the same will
be made available to the Defendant upon request.

6. At numerous times since the enactment of the above Ordinances, service and
connection fees have increased in accordance with Pennsylvania Law.

7. Delendant was notified, in accordance with the above Ordinances, to connect to
the Sanitary Sewage System.

8. Defendant was notified, in accordance with the above Ordinances, to connect to
the water system.

9. At no time since notification was provided has Defendant connected his property
to either system.

10. In accordance with the above Crdinances, Defendant has been billed for the
monthly usage charges for both systens, as is evidenced by a detailed monthly
billing statement. A true and correct copy of said statement is attached hereto,
made a part hereof, and marked as Exhibit “A.”

11. In accordance with the above Ordinances, defendant is liable for the tap-on fees
associated with each system.

12. At no time has Defendant made payment on the monthly billings or the required
tap-on fees.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests this Honorable Court enter
Judgment in its favor, and against the Defendant, for the unpaid fees and usage charges,

together with interest, counsel fees, costs of litigation, and all other forms of relief this
Honorable Court sees fit.

Respectfully Submitted:

THE-BROOKS,LAW GROUP,
- .My»"'//" 4;'3:; o

P




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on this 14 day of January, 2008, I served a true and correct
copy of Plaintiffs” Statement of Intention to Proceed upon the following persons and in
the following manner indicated below:

Service by United States Certified Mail, postage pre-paid
Addressed as Follows:

Henry H. Daugherty PRy
RD #2, Box 107 ’
DuBois, PA 15801




FALLS CREEK WATER DEPT. CLIENT LEDGER - FOR: 2011302 HENRY INDUSTRIES
SERVICE ADDRESS: 16 MAIN STREET

Biling Water Water Sewer  Garbage Other  Other Late Payment Payment Balance Due
Date Usage Billing Billing Charge Code Charge Charge  Date Amount

06/05/2000 68.68 68.68
06/05/2000 37.00 37.00
0711312000 68.68 6.87 75.55
07/13/2000 37.00 3.70 40.70
08/04/2000 68.68 6.87 75.55
08/04/2000 37.00 3.70 40.70
09/08/2000 68.68 6.87 : 75.55
09/08/2000 37.00 3.70 40.70
10/03/2000 68.68 6.87 75.55
10/03/2000 37.00 3.70 40.70
11/08/2000 68.68 6.87 75.55
11/082000 37.00 : 3.70 40.70
12/04/2000 68.68 6.87 75.55
12/04/2000 37.00 3.70 40.70
01/05/2001 68.68 6.87 75.55
01/05/2001 37.00 3.70 40.70
02/07/2001 68.68 6.87 7555
02/07/2001 37.00 3.70 40.70
03/05/2001 68.68 6.87 75.55
03/05/2001 37.00 370 40.70
04/04/2001 68.68 6.87" . 75.55
04/04/2001 37.00 370 40.70
05/03/2001 68.68 6.87 75.55
05/03/2001 37.00 3.70 40.70
06/04/2001 68.68 6.87 75.55
06/04/2001 37.00 370 4070
07/05/2001 68.68 6.87 7555
07/05/2001 37.00 3.70 40.70
08/03/2001 68.68 6.87 75.55
08/03/2001 37.00 3.70 40.70
09/10/2001 68.68 6.87 75.55
09/10/2001 37.00 3.70 40.70
10/02/2001 68.68 6.87 7555
10/02/2001 37.00 370 40.70
11/09/2001 68.68 : 6.87 75.55
11/09/2001 37.00 3.70 40.70
12/10/2001 68.68 6.87 7555
12/10/2001 37.00 3.70 40.70
01/09/2002 68.68 6.87 75.55
01/09/2002 37.00 3.70 40.70
01/09/2002 0.00
02/06/2002 68.68 : 6.87 75.55
02/06/2002 37.00 3.70 40.70
02/06/2002 0.00
03/11/2002 68.68 6.87 75.55
0371172002 37.00 3.70 40.70
03/11/2002 0.00
04/08/2002 68.68 6.87 75.55
04/08/2002 37.00 3.70 40.70
04/08/2002 0.00
05/06/2002 68.68 6.87 75.55
05/06/2002 37.00 3.70 40.70
05106/2002 0.00
06/10/2002 68.68 6.87 75.55
06/10/2002 37.00 3.70 40.70
06/10/2002 0.00
0711/2002 68.68 6.87 75.55
01/10/2008

L4
Ex e

Page: 1



FALLS CREEK WATER DEPT. CLIENT LEDGER - FOR: 2011302 HENRY INDUSTRIES
SERVICE ADDRESS: 16 MAIN STREET

Billing Water Water Sewer  Garbage Other Other Late Payment Payment Balance Due

Date Usage Billing Billing Charge Code Charge Charge Date Amount
07/11/2002 37.00 3.70 40.70
07/11/2002 0.00
08/06/2002 68.68 6.87 75.55
08/06/2002 37.00 3.70 40.70
08/06/2002 0.00
09/11f2002 68.68 : 6.87 75.55
09/11/2002 37.00 3.70 40.70
09/11/2002 0.00
10/0712002 68.68 . 6.87 75.55
10/07/2002 37.00 3.70 40.70
10/07/2002 0.00
11/04/2002 68.68 6.87 7555
11/04/2002 37.00 370 40.70
11/04/2002 0.00
12/10/2002 68.68 6.87 75.55
12/10/2002 37.00 370 40.70
12/10/2002 0.00
01/10/2003 68.68 6.87 75.55
01/10/2003 37.00 3.70 . 4070
01/1072003 0.00
02/11/2003 68.68 6.87 7555
02/11/2003 37.00 370 40.70
02/11/2003 0.00
03/10/2003 68.68 6.87 75.55
03/10/2003 37.00 3.70 40.70
03/10/2003 0.00
04/07/2003 15.00 6.87 21.87
04/07/2003 37.00 3.70 4070
04/07/2003 0.00
05/02/2003 -550 15.00 1.50 16.50
05/0212003 37.00 370 40.70
05/02/2003 0.00
06/04/2003 15.00 1.50 16.50
06/04/2003 37.00 3.70 40.70
06/04/2003 0.00
07/08/2003 -550 15.00 1.50 16.50
07/08/2003 37.00 3.70 40.70
07/08/2003 0.00
08/08/2003 15.00 1.50 16.50
08/08/2003 37.00 3.70 40.70
08/08/2003 0.00
09/09/2003 15.00 1.50 16.50
09/09/2003 37.00 3.70 40.70
09/09/2003 0.00
10/08/2003 15.00 . 1.50 16.50
10/08/2003 37.00 3.70 40.70
10/08/2003 0.00
11/07/2003 15.00 1.50 16.50
11/07/2003 37.00 3.70 40.70
11/07/2003 0.00
12/09/2003 550 15.00 1.50 16.50
12/09/2003 37.00 3.70 40.70
12/09/2003 0.00
01/09/2004 -550 15.00 1.50 16.50
01/09/2004 37.00 3.70 40.70
01/09/2004 0.00
02/09/2004 15.00 1.50 16.50
01/10/2008

Page: 2



FALLS CREEK WATER DEPT. C! IENT LEDGER - FOR: 2011302 HENRY INDUSTRIES
SERVICE ADDRESS: 16 MAIN STREET

Billing Water Water Sewer  Garbage Other Other Late Payment Payment Balance Due

Date Usage Billing Billing Charge Code Charge Charge Date Amount
02/09/2004 37.00 370 40.70
02/09/2004 0.00
03/08/2004 15.00 1.50 16.50
03/08/2004 37.00 3.70 40.70
03/08/2004 0.00
04/08/2004 15.00 1.50 16.50
04/08/2004 37.00 370 40.70
04/08/2004 0.00
05/07/2004 15.00 1.50 16.50
05/07/2004 37.00 3.70 40.70
05/07/2004 0.00
06/08/2004 15.00 1.50 16.50
06/08/2004 37.00 3.70 40.70
06/08/2004 0.00
07/07/2004 15.00 1.50 16.50
07/07/2004 37.00 370 40.70
07/07/2004 0.00
08/09/2004 15.00 1.50 16.50
08/09/2004 37.00 3.70 40.70
(8/09/2004 0.00
09/08/2004 15.00 1.50 16.50
09/08/2004 37.00 3.70 40.70
09/08/2004 0.00
10/08/2004 15.00 1.50 16.50
10/08/2004 37.00 3.70 40.70
10/08/2004 0.00
11/08/2004 15.00 1.50 16.50
11/08/2004 37.00 3.70 40.70
11/08/2004 0.00
12/082004 15.00 1.50 16.50
12/08/2004 37.00 370 40.70
12/08/2004 0.00
01/10/2005 15.00 1.50 16.50
01/10/2005 37.00 3.70 40.70
01/10/2005 0.00
02/08/2005 15.00 1.50 16.50
02/08/2005 37.00 3.70 40.70
02/08/2005 0.00
03/08/2005 15.00 1.50 16.50
03/08/2005 37.00 3.70 40.70
03/08/2005 0.00
04/08/2005 15.00 1.50 16.50
04/08/2005 37.00 3.70 40.70
04/08/2005 0.00
05/09/2005 15.00 1.50 16.50
05/08/2005 37.00 370 40.70
05/09/2005 0.00
06/08/2005 15.00 1.50 16.50
06/08/2005 37.00 370 40.70
06/08/2005 : 0.00
07/08/2005 15.00 1.50 16.50
07/08/2005 37.00 3.70 40.70
07/08/2005 0.00
08/08/2005 15.00 1.50 16.50
08/08/2005 37.00 370 40.70
08/08/2005 0.00
09/08/2005 15.00 1.50 16.50
01/10/2008

Page: 3



FALLS CREEK WATER DEPT. CLIENT LEDGER - FOR: 2011302 HENRY INDUSTRIES
SERVICE ADDRESS: 16 MAIN STREET

Biling Water Water Sewer  Garbage Other Other Late Payment Payment Balance Due
Date Usage Billing Billing Charge Code Charge Charge Date Amount

09/08/2005 37.00 3.70 40.70
09/08/2005 0.00
10/10/2005 15.00 1.50 16.50
10/10/2005 37.00 370 40.70
10/10/2005 0.00
11/09/2005 15.00 1.50 16.50
11/09/2005 37.00 3.70 40.70
11/08/2005 0.00
12/06/2005 15.00 1.50 16.50
12/06/2005 37.00 3.70 40.70
12/06/2005 0.00
01/09/20086 15.00 1.50 16.50
01/09/2006 37.00 3.70 40.70
01/09/2006 ’ 0.00
02/06/2006 15.00 1.50 16.50
02/06/2006 37.00 370 40.70
02/06/2006 0.00
03/08/2006 15.00 1.50 16.50
03/08/2006 37.00 370 40.70
03/08/2006 0.00
04/07/2006 15.00 1.50 16.50
04/07/2006 37.00 _ 370 40.70
04/07/2006 0.00
05/08/2006 15.00 1.50 16.50
05/08/2006 37.00 3.70 40.70
05/08/2006 0.00
06/08/2006 20.00 1.50 21.50
06/08/2006 37.00 370 40.70
06/0812006 0.00
07/05/2006 20.00 2.00 22.00
07/05/2006 37.00 3.70 40.70
07/05/2006 0.00
08/07/2006 20.00 2.00 22.00
08/07/20086 37.00 3.70 40.70
08/07/20086 0.00
09/08/2006 20.00 2.00 22.00
09/08/2006 37.00 3.70 40.70
08/08/2006 0.00
10/06/2006 20.00 2.00 22.00
10/06/2006 37.00 3.70 40.70
10/06/2006 ' 0.00
11/06/2006 20.00 2.00 22.00
11/06/2006 37.00 3.70 40.70
11/06/2006 0.00
12/12/2006 20.00 2.00 22.00
12/12/2006 37.00 3.70 40.70
12/12/2006 : 0.00
12/29/2006 2000 2.00 22.00
12/20/2006 37.00 3.70 40.70
12/29/2006 0.00
02/06/2007 2160 2.00 23.60
02/06/2007 40.00 3.70 43.70
02/06/2007 0.00
03/0712007 21.60 2.16 2376
03/07/2007 40.00 4.00 44.00
03/072007 0.00
04/0412007 2160 2.16 2378
01/10/2008

Page: 4



FALLS CREEK WATER DEPT. CLIENT LEDGER - FOR:

2011302 HENRY INDUSTRIES

SERVICE ADDRESS: 16 MAIN STREET
Billing Water Water Sewer  Garbage  Other Other Late Payment Payment Balance Due
Date Usage Billing Billing Charge Code Charge Charge Date Amount

04/04r2007 40.00 4.00 44.00
04/04/2007 0.00
05/03/2007 21.60 2.16 23.76
05/03/2007 40.00 4.00 44.00
05/03/2007 0.00
06/04/2007 21.60 2.16 2376
06/04/2007 40.00 4.00 44.00
06/04/2007 0.00
07/05/2007 21.60 2.16 23.76
07/05/2007 40.00 4.00 44.00
07/05/12007 0.00
08/06/2007 21.60 2.16 23.76
08/06/2007 40.00 4.00 44,00
08/06/2007 0.00
08/05/2007 21.60 21.60
09/05/2007 . 40.00 40.00
10/05/2007 2160 21.60
10/05/2007 40.00 40.00
11/05/2007 21.60 2.16 2376
11/05/2007 40.00 4.00 44.00
11/05/2007 0.00
12/05/2007 21.60 2.16 23.76
12/05/2007 40.00 4.00 4400
12/05/2007 0.00
01/04/2008 2160 2.16 23.76
01/04/2008 40.00 4.00 44.00
01/04/2008 . 0.00
Balance Due: 7,422 34

01/10/2008

Page: 5



VERIFICATION

I, Lugene Inzana, Falls Creek Borough Manager, do hereby certify that all facts
contained in the foregoing Complaint in Civil Action are true and correct to the best of
my knowledge, information and belief, F urther, I uﬁderstand that [ make this verification
subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S.A. §4904, relating to unsworn falsification to

authorities.

1/08/2008 QﬂDAG%'wL W
Date Lugeng Inzana, Manage

Falls Cregk Borqugh

Plaint1




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF . CLEARFIELD

Mag T b
46-3-01

(L N o e

; PATRICK N. FORD

M 109 NORTH BRADY STREET

NOTICE OF 19RGMENT/T RANSCRIPT

PLAINTIFE; c NAM? .e A§D§Ess
'BOROUGH OF PALLS CREEX 7

117 TALYOR AVE
P.O. BOX 418

(FALLS

CREEK, PA 15840

P.O. BOX 452 VS, -
DUBOIS, PA DEFENDANT: NAME and ADORESS
e (814) 371-5321 15801 'DAUGHERTY, HEMRY B 1
RD 2 BOX 107
DUBOI8, PA 15801

HENRY H. DAUGHERTY L

RD 2 BOX 107 Docket No.:. CV-0000838-00

DUBOIS, PA 15801 Date Filed: 13/18/00

THIS IS TO NOTIFY YOU THAT:

Judymant: ~EOR._RLATNTIPR -~ = s e
[x] Judgment was entered for:  (Name) —BORQUGH OF FALLS CREEK
[X] Judgment was entered against; (Name) _DANGHERTY, HENBY H
in the amount of $ 1.115.720 on: (Date of Judgment) 3/20/01

~ ] Defendants are jointly and severally liable. (Date & Time)

'_l Damages will be assessed on: Amount of Judgment $.1,038.75
Judgment Costs $.__ 76.95

—_ o _ o Interest on Judgment $ =00

L_| This case dismissed without prejudice. Attorney Fees $ .00
Total $.1,115.70

[ ) Amount of dudgment Subjsct to

¢ 1 Atlachment/Act 5 of 1906 § Post Judgment Cradits . JE

. Post Judgment Costs $

{ | Levyis stayed for days or D generally stayed. AR
Certified Judgment Total §

Lol Objection to levy has been tiied and hearing will be held:

Time:

s

ANY PARTY HAS THE RIGHT TO APPEAL WITHIN 30 DAYS AFTER THE ENTRY OF JUDGMENT BY FILING A NOTICE
OF APPEAL WITH THE PROTHONOTARY/CLERK OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CIVIL DIVISION. YOU
MUST INCLUDE A COPY OF THIS NOTICE OF JUDGMENT/TRANSCRIPT FORM WITH YOUR NOTICE OF APPEAL.

30O pae

oz /],

/3

, District Justice

_Date

Fcertify that this is a true and correct copy of the record of the proceecings containing the judgment.

, District Justice

My commission expires first Monday of January,

ACPC 31409

EXHIBIT

i o

SEAL



i

. SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

{ ®m Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete

item 4 if Restrlcted Delivery.is desired.

M Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.

W Attach this card to the back of the ma|Ip|ece
or on the front if space permits.

1. Article Addressed to;

BOROUGH OF FALLS CREEK
117 TAYLOR AVENUE

P.O. BOX 418

DU BOIS, PA 15801

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

i\ eceived by (Please Pnnt Clearly)
q L CL C S

Béyate of Dehvery
c. Slgnature

X sty (Dsltrz

0O Agent
[J Addressee

D. Is delivery address different from item 1? 0 Yes

If YES, enter delivery address below: O No

3. Service Type

Certified Mail [ Express Mail
O Registered O Return Receipt for Merchandise
[ insured Mail 3 C.O.D.

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) O Yes

2. Article Number (Copy from service label)

7000 1670 {0000 . 4738 04091 iy

PS Form 3811, July 1999

Domestic Return Receipt

102595-99-M-1789

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION X

B Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. -

B Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.

W Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permits.

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

garly) | B. Date of Delivery

¥ 220
1 Agent

Ve Liaw
C. Signgtu
X ' [ K [J Addressee

1. Articlé Addressed to: ~
HONORABLE PATRICK N. FORD
DISTRICT JUSTICE

109 NORTH BRADY STREET
P.0O. BOX 452 '

D.Is deliver{/ address different from item 17 I Yes
If YES, enter delivery address below: F No

DU BOIS, PA 15801

3. Service Type

Certified Mait [0 Express Mail
- O Registered O Return Receipt for Merchandise
[ insured Mail 0O c.o.D.

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) O Yes

2. Article Number (Copy from service label)

7000 1670 0000 4738 0393

PS Form 3811, July 1999

Domestic Return Receipt

102595-99-M-1789




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

FALLS CREEK BOROUGH
MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY,

NO. 01 - 564 - C.D.

Type of Pleading:
Plaintiff, ORDER

Filed On Behalf Of:
DEFENDANT

VS.

HENRY H. DAUGHERTY,
Counsel For This Party:

BENJAMIN S. BLAKLEY, III
Supreme Court ID No. 26331 .

Defendant.

BLAKLEY & JONES
90 Beaver Drive
DuBois PA 15801
(814) 371-2730

N N’ N N N N’ N N S N SN N N N S N

"EILE e oty

0132
ocT 08
william A. Sh s

prothonotary/Clerk of Lou
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

FALLS CREEK BOROUGH
MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY,

" Plaintiff,
NO. 01 - 564 - C.D.
Vs.

HENRY H. DAUGHERTY,

R i e N

Defendant.

h ORDER

¥ !
AND NOW this ¢ day of (YeADDes~ , 2008, it is hereby

ORDERED that a hearing on Defendant’s Preliminary Objections to Plaintiff’s Complaint shall

be held on the Qa“-é day of __ Ochober , 2008, at 1000 A _.m., in Courtroom No.

4 of the Clearfield County Courthouse, Clearfield, Pennsylvania

BY THE COURT:
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FILED®
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

FALLS CREEK BOROUGH
MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY,

Plaintiff,
Vvs.

HENRY H. DAUGHERTY,

Defendant.

i g g g S S . i U N NV A N N N N

CIVIL DIVISION

NO. 01 - 564 - C.D.

Type of Pleading:
MOTION FOR CONTINUANCE

Filed On Behalf Of:
DEFENDANT

Counsel For This Party:
BENJAMIN S. BLAKLEY, III
Supreme Court ID No. 26331

BLAKLEY & JONES
90 Beaver Drive
DuBois PA 15801
(814) 371-2730



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

FALLS CREEK BOROUGH )
MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY, )
)
Plaintiff, )

) NO. 01 - 564 - C.D.
vs. )
)
HENRY H. DAUGHERTY, )
)
Defendant. )

AND NOW, this day of sideration of the

foregoing Motion for Continuansg, it is the ORDER of this Court thef said Motion is hereby

granted and the hearing on Defendant™s Petition for Leave toRelocate Residence with Minor

Child presently scheduled for October 22, 2098, at 10;00 a.m., is hereby continued to the

day of , 2008, at .M in Courtroom of the Clearfield

County Courthouse.




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

FALLS CREEK BOROUGH )
MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY, )
)
Plaintiff, )

)  NO.01-564-C.D.
Vs, )
. )
HENRY H. DAUGHERTY, )
)
Defendant. )

MOTION FOR CONTINUANCE

AND NOW comes, Movant, BENJAMIN S. BLAKLEY, III, attorney for
Defendant, HENRY H. DAUGHERTY, and moves this Honorable Court for a continuance of
‘the hearing on Defendant’s Preliminary Objections to Plaintiff’s Complaint presently scheduled
for October 22, 2008, in the above captioned matter. In support thereof the following is averred:

1. A hearing on Defendant’s Petition for Leave to Relocate Residence with
Minor Child presently scheduled for October 22, 2008, at 10:00 a.m.

2. Counsel for the Defendant is scheduled to attend a seminar in Pittsburgh,
Pennsylvania, on that date and time and would, therefore, be unable to be present to represent the

Defendant at the aforementioned hearing.



WHEREFORE, Movant respectfully requests that this Honorable Court grant his

motion and reschedule the hearing on Defendant’s Preliminary Objections to Plaintiff’s

Complaint for a later date.

BLAKLEY &

Benjamin 3. e‘ N j
Attorney for Defendant




VERIFICATION
I, BENJAMIN 8. BLAKLEY, III, hereby state that I am counsel for the
Defendant in this action and verify that the statements made in the foregoing Motion for

Continuance are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief. 1

understand that the statements therein are made subject to the penghties of 18 Pa. C.S. § 4904

relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Dated: /UZ/AQ//‘—[))// BENJAM



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[, BENJAMIN S. BLAKLEY, III, hereby certify that I have served a true and
correct copy of Defendant’s Motion for Continuance upon counsel for the Plaintiff on
this _ﬁ day of October, 2008, by depositing the same with the United States Postal
Service via First-Class Mail, postage pre-paid, addressed as follows:
J. D. Ryan, Esquire
The Brooks Law Group

194 Main Street, Suite II
Brookville, PA 15825

BeftiamiaS Blkkley, III

Attorney for Defendant



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

FALLS CREEK BOROUGH )
MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY, )
)
Plaintiff, )

) NO. 01 - 564 - C.D.
VSs. )
)
HENRY H. DAUGHERTY, )
)
Defendant. )

ORDER
AND NOW, this day of » 2008, upon consideration of the

foregoing Motion for Continuance, it Ys.the ORDER of this Cour;t»that said Motion is hereby

granted and the hearing on Defendant’s Petitivg for Leave t Relocate Residence with Minor

Child presently scheduled for October 22, 2008, at 10540 a.m., is hereby continued to the

day of , 2008, at /m. in Coultroom of the Clearfield

County Courthouse.




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
FALLS CREEK BOROUGH MUNICIPAL * NO. 01-564-CD
AUTHORITY, *
Plaintiff *
VS. *
HENRY H. DAUGHERTY, *
Defendant * FI LE D@
OCT 21 2008
o \2nefc
ORDER William A Shaw

7 Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
1 ke v Quaw—
L Ry . e Toem

AND NOW, this 21% day of October, 2008, upon consideration of the Defendant’s
Motion for Continuance, it is the ORDER of this Court that said Motion is granted

and the hearing scheduled for the 22" day of October, 2008 at 10:00 a.m_ be and is

hereby rescheduled for the&b(’b day of (Nayembp( , 2008 at '3 Pm. in

Courtroom No. 1 of the Clearfield County Courthouse, Clearfield, Pa 16830.

BYTHE COURT,

g

FREDRIC J”AMMERMAN
President Judge




xs,o\asbcoﬁo&

spno) 19
~ Welith

MeuS

gaoz 12 130

a3anid




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

FALLS CREEK BOROUGH
MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY,

Plaintiff,
Vs.
HENRY H. DAUGHERTY,

Defendant.

i by

tiam A Shaw
pro mc:’:gt‘aw/C\efk of °°““s

N’ N N N N N N N N N N Nt N awe? gt e’

CIVIL DIVISION

NO. 01 -564 - C.D.

Type of Pleading:
MOTION FOR CONTINUANCE

Filed On Behalf Of:
DEFENDANT

Counsel For This Party:
BENJAMIN S. BLAKLEY, III
Supreme Court ID No. 26331

BLAKLEY & JONES
90 Beaver Drive
DuBois PA 15801
(814) 371-2730



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

FALLS CREEK BOROUGH )
MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY, )
)
Plaintiff, )

) NO. 01 - 564 - C.D.
Vs. )
)
HENRY H. DAUGHERTY, )
)
Defendant. )

MOTION FOR CONTINUANCE

AND NOW comes, Movant, BENJAMIN S. BLAKLEY, III |, attorney for
Defendant, HENRY H. DAUGHERTY, and moves this Honorable Court for a continuance of the
hearing on Defendant’s Preliminary Objections to Plaintiff’s Complaint presently scheduled for
November 26, 2008, in the above captioned matter. In support thereof the following is averred:

i. A hearing on Defendant’s Preliminary Objections to Plaintiff’s Complaint is
presently scheduled for Tuesday, November 26, 2008, at 2:30 p.m.

2. The parties are meeting in an effort to try to resolve the issues in this matter,
which, if accomplished, would render a hearing unnecessary.

WHEREFORE, Movant respectfully requests that this Honorable Court grant his

motion and reschedule the hearing on Defendant’s Preliminary-Objections to Plaintiff’s Complaint
]

for a later date.

(Benjamin-S” Blakley, I1I

Attorney for Defendant



VERIFICATION
[, BENJAMIN S. BLAKLEY, III, hereby state that I am counsel for the Defendant
in this action and verify that the statements made in the foregoing Motion for Continuance are true
and correct to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief. I understand that the statements

therein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. § 4904 felating  to unsworn falsification to
o~
authorities. ‘/74//\

/ / . BENJAMIN S. BLAKLEY, III
Dated: / /( 2// 595/




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
FALLS CREEK BOROUGH )
MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY, )
)
Plaintiff, )

) NO.O01-564-C.D.
VS. )
)
HENRY H. DAUGHERTY, )
)
Defendant. )

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, BENJAMIN S. BLAKLEY, III, hereby certify that I have served a true and

. sS€

correct copy of Defendant’s Motion for Continuance upon counsel for the Plaintiffon this &/~
day of November, 2008, by depositing the same with the United States Postal Service via First-

Class Mail, postage pre-paid, addressed as follows:

J. D. Ryan, Esquire

The Brooks Law Group
194 Main Street, Suite 11
Brookville, PA 15825 TN
/
Vg /"-
BL,;;(KLEY & Es>
g e St

Jamin S. Blakley, III
Attorney for Defendant



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

FALLS CREEK BOROUGH MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY* No. 01-564-CD

Plaintiff *
VS.

HENRY H. DAUGHERTY, *
Defendant *

ORDER

AND NOW, this 24" day of November, 2008, upon consideration of the
Defendant’s Motion for Continuance filed this date, it is the ORDER of this Court that
said Motion is GRANTED and argument on the Defendant’s Preliminary Objections to
Plaintiff's Complaint scheduled for November 26, 2008 is canceled. Argument will be

scheduled at a future date, upon either party filing a Praecipe to Schedule Argument.

BY THE COURT,

 FREDRIC J. AMMERMAN
President Judge

11
NOV 25 7008 I 2Fan

Blak
William A. Shaw \%

4 Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts @
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FILED
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é 3‘ °°/ [ U
mﬂlo\rll‘gtl;rym}&e?kha‘fﬂc
IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTYP o bourts
PENNSYLVANIA L Pme Yo
CIVIL DIVISION Nev
FALLS CREEK BOROUGH : Docket No.: 2001-564 CD
MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY, :
Plaintiff,
V. : Type of Pleading: AMENDED
: COMPLAINT IN CIVIL ACTION

HENRY H. DAUGHERTY,
Defendant.

Filed on behalf of: Plaintiff
Counsel of Record:

J.D. Ryan, Esquire
Supreme Court ID # 200968

406 Taylor Street
Brookville, PA 15825
(814) 849-3957



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
FALLS CREEK BOROUGH : Docket No.: 2001-564 CD
MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY, :
Plaintiff,
V.
HENRY H. DAUGHERTY,
Defendant.
NOTICE TO DEFEND

You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in
the following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this Complaint and
Notice are served, by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in
writing with the court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You
are warned that if you fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may
be entered against you by the court without further notice for any money claimed in the
complaint or for any other claim or relief requested by the Plaintiff.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU
DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE
THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL
HELP.

Prothonotary and Clerk of Courts
Clearfield County Courthouse
230 East Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 226-1119



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
FALLS CREEK BOROUGH : Docket No.: 2001-564 CD
MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY, :
Plaintiff,
V.

HENRY H. DAUGHERTY,

Defendant.

AMENDED COMPLAINT IN CIVIL ACTION

AND NOW, comes the Plaintiff, Falls Creek Borough Municipal Authority, by

and through its attorney, J.D. Ryan, Esquire, and files the following Amended Complaint,
and in support thereof, avers the following:

1.

Falls Creek Borough Municipal Authority, Plaintiff:
a. is a Municipal Authority organized under the laws of Pennsylvania,

b. is authorized by Falls Creek Borough to maintain a Water and Sanitary
Sewer System,

c. and maintains a principal place of business located at 117 Taylor Avenue,
Falls Creek, Jefferson County, Pennsylvania.

2. Defendant, Henry H. Daugherty, is an adult individual with a last known address

4.

of RD 2, Box 107, DuBois, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania.

. Defendant is the owner of property located at 16 Main Street, Falls Creek,

Clearfield County, Pennsylvania.

Falls Creek Borough, on or about January 18, 1982, enacted Ordinance number
270-82, establishing rules and regulations, connection requirements and a billing
structure for water service within the Borough. Due to the size of the document, a
copy is not attached hereto. A true and correct copy of the same will be made
available to the Defendant upon request.



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

Falls Creek Borough, on or about October 5, 1998, enacted Ordinance number
356, establishing rules and regulations, connection requirements and a billing
structure for a sanitary sewage system within the Borough. Due to the size of the
document, a copy is not attached hereto. A true and correct copy of the same will
be made available to the Defendant upon request.

At numerous times since the enactment of the above Ordinances, service and
connection fees have increased in accordance with Pennsylvania Law.

Defendant was notified, in accordance with the above Ordinances, to connect to
the Sanitary Sewage System.

Defendant was notified, in accordance with the above Ordinances, to connect to
the water system.

At no time since notification was provided has Defendant connected his property
to either system.

In accordance with the above Ordinances, Defendant has been billed for the
monthly usage charges for both systems, as is evidenced by a detailed monthly
billing statement. A true and correct copy of said statement is attached hereto,
made a part hereof, and marked as Exhibit “A.”

In accordance with the above Ordinances, defendant is liable for the tap-on fees
associated with each system.

At no time has Defendant made payment on the monthly billings or the required
tap-on fees.

On or about August 8, 2005, Plaintiff filed a Municipal Lien against Defendant,
for all unpaid water and sewage bills up through and including July 15, 2005.

Since that time, Defendant has continued to accrue monthly water and sewage
bills, along with late fees.

Since that time, Defendant has made no payments to satisfy either the Lien or the
newly accrued debt to the Plaintiff.



WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests this Honorable Court enter
Judgment in its favor, and against the Defendant, for the unpaid fees and usage charges,
together with interest, counsel fees, costs of litigation, and all other forms of relief this
Honorable Court sees fit.

Respectfully-SuBmitted:

By:

/ %qﬁre
setTor Plaintiff



¥y

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

L, I.D. Ryan, do hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was
served upon the following persons in the manner indicated, in accordance with the
Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure:

Via Hand Delivery, addressed as follows:
Benjamin Blakely, Esquire

90 Beaver Drive

DuBois, PA 158
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

FALLS CREEK BOROUGH
MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY,

NO. 01 - 564 - C.D.

Type of Pleading:

Plaintiff, MOTION TO WITHDRAW AS COUNSEL

VSs. Filed On Behalf Of:
DEFENDANT
HENRY H. DAUGHERTY,
Counsel For This Party:
BENJAMIN S. BLAKLEY, III
Supreme Court ID No. 26331

Defendant.

BLAKLEY & JONES
90 Beaver Drive
DuBois PA 15801
(814) 371-2730

R T N
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William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts @



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

FALLS CREEK BOROUGH )
MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY, )
)
Plaintiff, )

) NO.01-564 -C.D.
VS. )
)
HENRY H. DAUGHERTY, )
)
Defendant. )

MOTION TO WITHDRAW AS COUNSEL

AND NOW comes Movant, BENJAMIN S. BLAKLEY, III, who moves this Honorable
Court to withdraw as counsel for Defendant, HENRY H. DAUGHERTY, in the above
captioned matter, and in support thereof the following is averred:

1. Defendant, HENRY H. DAUGHERTY, and his attorney, BENJAMIN 8.
BLAKLEY, I1I, entered into a Fee Agreement, whereby Defendant agreed to pay a specified
sum of money for legal representation and court costs. A copy of said Fee Agreement is attached
hereto.

2. BENJAMIN S. BLAKLEY, III, and the law firm of BLAKLEY & JONES
conducted ongoing settlement negotiations and filed documents on behalf of Defendant.

3. Despite repeated written and oral demands; Movant has not received payment for

fees and costs advanced on behalf of Defendant.



4, Defendant has been notified of his failure to fulfill his obligation to Movant and
has been given written warnings that Movant could not continue to represent him unless
Defendant’s obligations under the agreement are timely fulfilled.

5. Continued representation of Defendant without payment of Movant's fees and
costs, or the prospect of such payments, has resulted and will further result in an unreasonable
financial burden on Movant, and good cause exists therefore under Rule 1.16(b)(5) of the
Pennsylvania Rules of Professional Conduct for Movant's withdrawal.

6. Good cause exists under Rule 1.16(b)(4) of the Pennsylvania Rules of
Professional Conduct for Movant's withdrawal, insofar as Defendant has failed to fulfill his
obligation to Movant.

WHEREFORE, Movant respectfully requests that this Court grant Movant leave to
withdraw his appearance for Defendant in this action, as it appears that the client cannot abide by
the terms of the Fee Agreement governing representation.

Respectfirlly Submitted,




VERIFICATION

I, BENJAMIN S. BLAKLEY, III, hereby verify that the statements made in the

foregoing Motion to Withdraw as Counsel are true and correct to the:

(

DENIAMINS. B Y, I
Dated: 57 5 /&7 FENJAMHN'S LN(LE I

/est of my knowledge,




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, BENJAMIN S. BLAKLEY, III, hereby certify that I have served a true and correct
copy of the foregoing Motion to Withdraw as Counsel upon Defendant and counsel for the
Plaintiff on this 31* day of March, 2009, by depositing the same with the United States Postal
Service via First-Class Mail, postage pre-paid, addressed as follows:

J. D. Ryan, Esquire
The Brooks Law Group
194 Main Street, Suite 11

Brookville, PA 15825

Mr. Henry Daugherty
Henry Industries
16 Main Street
Falls Creek PA 15840

S. Bifkley, IIT
Attorney for Defendant



BLAKLEY, JONES & MOHNEY

Attorneys and Counselors at Law
90 Beaver Drive, Box 6
Du Bois, Pennsylvania 15801

April 16, 2001

Telephone (814) 371-2730 Benjamin S. Blakley, IIT
Fax (814) 375-1082 Christopher E. Mohney
Henry Daugherty
16 Main Street

Falls Creek, PA 15840
RE:  Falls Creek Borough vs. Daugherty
Dear Henry:

Please contact me and let me know how you wish to proceed in the above matter, As you
know, the appeal must be filed no later than thirty (30) days from the date of Magistrate Ford’s entry
of judgment. We would need at least three (3) days advanced notice in order to prepare the
necessary appeal documents. Further, we would need a retainer of $500.00 for our services and
would be billing at the rate of $125.00 an hour for our representation of you.

It is our understanding that you have contacted Bob Fleck with regard to conducting an
appraisal of the signed property and also to determine a rental value. Bob called me and told me that
he will be contacting you with regard to his fees for the service. It is imperative that these figures
be determined as any claim which you have against Falls Creek Borough will be dependent on these
figures.

Please advise as to your intent.

Very truly yours,

BLAKLEY, JONES & MOHNEY

Benjamin S. Blakley, III

BSB:kdm
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

FALLS CREEK BOROUGH )
MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY, )
)
Plaintiff, )

) NO. 01 -564 -C.D.
vs. )
)
HENRY H. DAUGHERTY, )
)
Defendant. )

RULE TO SHOW CAUSE

AND NOW, this 3| day of /Vlau,a, , 2009, upon consideration of the within

Motion to Withdraw as Counsel, it is the Order that a Rule is issued upon the Respondent,
HENRY H. DAUGHERTY, to show cause why the prayer in said Motion should not be

granted.
RULE RETURNABLE and hearing thereon to be held the | 'jﬂ‘ day of

MO.\! , 2009, at\p.0b o’clock A .M., in Courtroom No. 1 , Clearfield

County Courthouse, Clearfield, Pennsylvania.

BY THE COURT:
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

FALLS CREEK BOROUGH
MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY,

Plaintiff,
vS.

HENRY H. DAUGHERTY,

Defendant.

N N N N v N N N N N N N e N N N

NO. 01 - 564 - C.D.

Type of Pleading:
ORDER

Filed On Behalf Of:
DEFENDANT

Counsel For This Party:
BENJAMIN S. BLAKLEY, III
Supreme Court ID No. 26331

BLAKLEY & JONES
90 Beaver Drive
DuBois PA 15801
(814) 371-2730

% william A. Sha

prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

FALLS CREEK BOROUGH )
MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY, )
)
Plaintiff, )

) NO.01-564-C.D.
Vvs. )
)
HENRY H. DAUGHERTY, )
)
Defendant. )

ORDER
AND NOW, this {4 day of Wl CU% , 2009, after hearing on Movant’s,

BENJAMIN S. BLAKLEY, III, Motion to Withdraw as Counsel, and the Defendant, HENRY H.
DAUGHERTY, not having appeared, it is the ORDER of this Court that said Motion is hereby
granted, and that the Movant, BENJAMIN S. BLAKLEY, IIL, is hereby granted leave to withdraw

his appearance for Defendant in this action as consolidated with No. 01-565-C.D.

BY THE COURT,

W_,

|




Yo .

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

FALLS CREEK BOROUGH
MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY,

Plaintiff,
VS,

HENRY H. DAUGHERTY,

Defendant.

N N N N N N Nt N N N N Nt N N e

NO. 01 - 564 - C.D.

Type of Pleading:
PRAECIPE TO WITHDRAW AS COUNSEL

Filed On Behalf Of:
DEFENDANT

Counsel For This Party:
BENJAMIN S. BLAKLEY, III
Supreme Court ID No. 26331

BLAKLEY & JONES
90 Beaver Drive
DuBois PA 15801
(814) 371-2730

Fl ED
WPl gy

William A. Sha
Prothon /Clerk of Courts
, BlaX

@Vgﬁoc/A



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

FALLS CREEK BOROUGH
MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY,

Plaintiff,
NO. 01 -564 - C.D.
Vs.

HENRY H. DAUGHERTY,

Defendant.

N’ N’ N N S N N N N g’

PRAECIPE TO WITHDRAW AS COUNSEL

TO: WILLIAM A. SHAW, SR., PROTHONOTARY
Please withdraw my appearance as counsel of record for Defendant, HENRY H.
DAUGHERTY in this action as consolidated with No. 01-565-C.D.

Respectfully submitted,
/

Date: (/y/)q
[ ( . Berjamit, S. Blakley, I1I



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
FALLS CREEK BOROUGH : Docket No.: 2001-564 CD
MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY, :
Plaintiff,
v. : Type of Pleading:
: PRAECIPE FOR ENTRY OF
HENRY H. DAUGHERTY, : DEFAULT JUDGMENT
Defendant. :

Filed on behalf of; Plaintiff
Counsel of Record:

J.D. Ryan, Esquire
Supreme Court ID # 200968

LAW OFFICE OF J.D. RYAN, ESQ
627 Grant Street

Reynoldsville, PA 15851

(814) 653-2042

FILED” %> "

161_ 02 2009 “Jeir

William A. Shal
Prothonotary/Clerk of\Qou



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
FALLS CREEK BOROUGH : Docket No.:  2001-564 CD
MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY, :
Plaintiff,
v.

HENRY H. DAUGHERTY,
Defendant.

TO: WILLIAM A. SHAW, PROTHONOTARY

Kindly enter Default Judgment against the Defendant in the above-captioned
matter. Defendant has failed to file a timely response to the filed Amended Complaint in
Civil Action. Undersigned counsel hereby certifies that the proper Important Notice was
mailed to the Defendant, and Defendant has still failed to file an Answer. A true and
correct copy of said Important Notice is attached hereto, made a part hereof, and is
marked as Exhibit “A.”

an, Esquire




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Joseph D. Ryan, Esquire, the undersigned, do hereby certify that the preceding
Pleading was served upon the following persons in the manner indicated in accordance
with the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure, this 2™ day of July, 2009:

Via United States First Class Mail, postage pre-paid:
Henry H. Daugherty
RR 2, Box 107
DuBois, PA 15801




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
FALLS CREEK BOROUGH : Docket No.: 2001-564 CD
MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY, :
Plaintiff,
V. : Type of Pleading:
; IMPORTANT NOTICE

HENRY H. DAUGHERTY,
Defendant.

Filed on behalf of: Plaintiff
Counsel of Record:

J.D. Ryan, Esquire
Supreme Court ID # 200968

406 Taylor Street

Brookville, PA 15825
(814) 849-3957

EAE A



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
FALLS CREEK BOROUGH : Docket No.:  2001-564 CD
MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY, :
Plaintiff,
V. : Type of Pleading:
IMPORTANT NOTICE

HENRY H. DAUGHERTY,
Defendant.

TO:  Henry H. Daugherty,
RR #2 Box 107, DuBois, PA 15801
1
DATE:  June 42009
IMPORTANT NOTICE

YOU ARE IN DEFAULT BECAUSE YOU HAVE FAILED TO ENTER A WRITTEN
APPEARANCE PERSONALLY OR BY ATTORNEY AND FILE IN WRITING WITH THE
COURT YOUR DEFENSES OR OBJECTIONS TO THE CLAIMS SET FORTH AGAINST
YOU. UNLESS YOU ACT WRITING TEN DAYS FROM THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE, A
JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU WITHOUT A HEARING AND YOU
MAY LOSE YOUR PROPERTY OR OTHER IMPORTANT RIGHTS. YOU SHOULD TAKE
THIS NOTICE TO A LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR
CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE FOLLOWING OFFICE TO FIND
OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP:

Prothonotary, Clearfield County
Clearfield County Courthouse
230 East Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641

By:

J. D. Ryan, Esquire



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Joseph D. Ryan, Esquire, the undersigned, do hereby certify that the preceding
Pleading was served upon the following persons in the manner indicated in accordance
with the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure, this 20" day of Febriary, 2007

-y et
i e 1

Via United States First Class Mail, postage pre-paid:

Henry H. Daugherty
RR 2, Box 107
DuBois, PA 15801

By:

J.D. Ryan, Esquire
Attorney for the Plaintiff



NOTICE OF JUDGMENT

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

‘)
é\)@)

CIVIL DIVISION e
Falls Creek Borough
Vs. No. 2001-00564-CD

Henry H. Daugherty

To: DEFENDANT(S)

NOTICE is given that a JUDGMENT in the above captioned matter has been entered
against you for failure to response on July 2, 2009.

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

William A. Shaw



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
FALLS CREEK BOROUGH . DocketNo: 2001-564 CD
MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY, :
Plaintiff
v. - Type of Pleading: MOTION FOR
. HEARING TO DETERMINE
HENRY H. DAUGHERTY, . DAMAGES SUBSEQUENT TO

Defendant. : DEFAULT JUDGMENT
Filed on behalf of: Plaintiff
Counsel of Record:

J.D. Ryan, Esquire
Supreme Court ID # 200968

LAW OFFICE OF J.D. RYAN, ESQ
627 Grant Street

Reynoldsville, PA 15851

(814) 653-2042

o?

Williar A. Shaw
Pmmonctary/Clnrk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
FALLS CREEK BOROUGH : Docket No.:  2001-564 CD
MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY, :
Plaintiff,
V.

HENRY H. DAUGHERTY,
Defendant.

MOTION FOR HEARING TO DETERMINE DAMAGES SUBSEQUENT TO
DEFAULT JUDGMENT

AND NOW, comes the Plaintiff, Falls Creek Borough Municipal Authority, by
and through counsel, J.D. Ryan, Esquire, and files the following Motion for Hearing to
Determine Damages Subsequent to Default Judgment, and in support thereof, avers the
following:

1. Plaintiff initiated this action in front of the Honorable Judge Patrick Ford.
2. Defendant cross-filed in that same court.

3. Plaintiff was successful in both matters.

4. Defendant appealed both decisions to this Honorable Court.

5. After some time, Plaintiff filed a Complaint at this and another number. Said
dockets were later consolidated per Order of this Court.

6. Defendant filed Preliminary objections, to which Plaintiff filed an Amended
Complaint.

7. Defendant failed to file an Answer to Plaintiff’s Amended Complaint.

8. Plaintiff served Defendant with an Important Notice. Defendant again failed to
file an Answer.

9. Plaintiff filed for, and received, and Default Judgment in this matter.



10. However, based on Defendant’s previously filed Preliminary Objections, Plaintiff
did not request an award amount in accordance with the Praecipe for Default
Judgment.

11. At this point, Plaintiff is prepared to proceed to determine the damages in this
matter.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests this Honorable Court set a date and
time to entertain an evidentiary hearing to determine damages in this matter.




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1, J.D. Ryan, do hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was
served upon the following persons in the manner indicated, in accordance with the
Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure:

Via Hand Delivery, addressed as follows:
Jeffrey DuBois, Esquire
210 McCracken Run Road Drive
DuBois, PA 15801




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
FALLS CREEK BOROUGH : Docket No.: 2001-564 CD
MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY, :
Plaintiff,
'
HENRY H. DAUGHERTY,
Defendant,
“
ORDER

1N A
AND NOW, this 9_?_ day of ol ,2009, upon consideration of Plaintiff's
Motion for Hearing to Determine Damages Subsequent to Default Judgment it is hereby

ORDERED  that an  Evidentiary Hearing will take place - on

ﬂmlemhe[ A3, 2m9 , at |{00,p.m, in Courtroom #1 of the Clearfield

County Courthouse. 4

BY THE COURT:

A

ig/J. Ammérman, President Judge'

FILED rcc

o

William A. Shaw

3715. YA

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts @
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
FALLS CREEK BOROUGH MUNICIPAL : Docket No.:  2001-564 C.D.
AUTHORITY, :
Plaintiff,
FILED™
V.
HENRY H. DAUGHERTY, : 5 g /31\ 1@25!]0 .
Defendant. : , Willlam A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Cou'_rts
ORDER Cnn = FPqno -

Vive o
AND NOW, this 10th day of December, 2009, after Hearing to determine damages, it is

hereby ORDERED as follows:

Damages in this matter are determined to be Five Thousand Nine Hundred Nineteen
Dollars and Two Cents ($5,919.02). The damages determined include unpaid water and sewer
bills, unpaid tap fees, and unpaid late fees.

To satisfy this Judgment, Defendant is hereby ORDERED to pay to Plaintiff a total of
Five Thousand Five Hundred Seventy Seven Dollars and Twelve Cents ($5,577.12) within 120
days of the date of this Order. This total is the above referenced total less any late fees assessed
by Plaintiff. In the event that Defendant can prove previous payment(s) of tap fees, said
payment(s) shall be subtracted from the monies owed in this Order.

In the event that Defendant fails to fulfill his obligations within the time limit prescribed
above, this Order shall act as a Judgment against Defendant and in favor of Plaintiff, in the full

amount of Five Thousand Nine Hundred Nineteen Dollars and Two Cents ($5,919.02).

Frew J. Ammefman, President J udge
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
FALLS CREEK BOROUGH 2001-5644C.D.
MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY,
Plaintiff, Type of Pleading:
PRAECIPE FOR WRIT
v. OF EXECUTION
HENRY DAUGHERTY, Filed on Behalf of:
Defendant. Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for this Party:
J.D. Ryan, Esquire
PAILD.No.: 200968

LAW OFFICE OF JD RYAN, ESQ
627 Grant Street

Reynoldsville, PA 15851

(814) 653-2042 '
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
FALLS CREEK BOROUGH : 2001-5639C.D.
MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY, :
Plaintiff, : Type of Pleading:
: PRAECIPE FOR WRIT
V. : OF EXECUTION
HENRY DAUGHERTY,
Defendant.

PRAECIPE TO ISSUE WRIT OF EXECUTION

TO: WILLIAM A. SHAW, Prothonotary,
Kindly issue a writ of execution in the above captioned case.

1.) In favorof:  FALLS CREEK BOROUGH MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY.

2)  Against: HENRY DAUGHERTY

3)  Judgment amount: $5,919.02

4)  Interest from (3//%/°3 __ at 6% per annum $ 335.60

5)  Sub-total $¢ 244 @A

6.)  Costs: (to be added by the Prothonotary) $ _iaup0 Prothonotary costs
Total: $

Resp/e_c1:ﬁill§;u—l;7 itted,

Attorney for Plaintiff



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, J.D. Ryan, Esquire, do hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the
foregoing was served upon the following persons in the manner indicated, in accordance
with the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure, this 1* day of December, 2010:

Via United States First Class Mail, postage pre-paid:

Jeffrey DuBois, Esquire
210 McCracken Run Ro
DuBois, PA




) PN
o WRIT OF EXECUTION and/or ATTACHMENT (\1 {’(' \ o
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD \W»j’ T, .
CIVIL ACTION - LAW T
I
/
Falls Creek Borough Municipal Authority é

Vs. No.: 2001-00564-CD

Henry H. Daugherty

TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY:

0]

)

€))

To satisfy the judgment, interest and costs against Henry H. Daugherty, Defendant(s):

You are directed to levy upon the property of the defendant and to sell defendant’s interest therein:
Personal Property

You are also directed to attach the property of the defendant not levied upon in the possession of’
as garnishee(s):

and to notify the garnishee that: (a) an attachment has been issued; (b) except as provided in paragraph (c), the gamnishee is
enjoined from paying any debt to or for the account of the defendant and from delivering any property of the defendant or
otherwise disposing thereof; (c) the attachment shall not include any funds in an account of the defendant with a bank or other
financial institution

i) in which funds are deposited electronically on a recurring basis and are identified as being funds that upon deposit are
exempt from execution, levy or attachment under Pennsylvania or federal law, or (i) the first $10,000 of each account of the
defendant with a bank or other financial institution containing any funds which are deposited electronically on a recurring
basis and are identified as being funds that upon deposit are exempt from execution, levy or attachment under Pennsylvania or
federal law.

i) each account of the defendant with a bank or other financial institution in which funds on deposit exceed $10,000 at any
time if all funds are deposited electronically on a recurring basis and are identified as being funds that upon deposit are
exempt from execution, levy or attachment under Pennsylvania or federal law.

iii) any funds in an account of the defendant with a bank or other financial institution that total $300 or less. If multiple
accounts are attached, a total of $300 in all accounts shall not be subject to levy and attachment as determined by the
executing officer. The funds shall be set aside pursuant to the defendant’s general exemption provided in 42 Pa.C.S. § 8123.

If property of the defendant(s) not levied upon and subject to attachment is found in the possession of anyone other than a

named garnishee, you are directed to notify such other person that he or she has been added as a garnishee and is enjoined as
above stated.

AMOUNTDUE/PRINCIPAL.:................. $5,919.02 PROTH. COSTS PAID: $120.00
INTEREST FROM 12/10/09 at 6% annum:...$325.60 SHERIFF: §
ATTY’S COMM: § OTHER COSTS: §

DATE: 12/2/2010

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk Civil Division

Received this writ this day
of A.D. Requesting Party:
at A M./P.M. J.D. Ryan, Esq.

627 Grant Street
Reynoldsville, PA 15851

Sheriff (814) 653-2042



"« IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
e DOCKET# 21279
NO: 01-864-CD
PLAINTIFF: FALLS CREEK BOROUGH MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY
vs.

DEFENDANT: HENRY H. DAUGHERTY

Execution PERSONAL PROPERTY

SHERIFF RETURN

DATE RECEIVED WRIT: 12/2/2010 Fn E
LEVY TAKEN 2/23/2011 @ 10:21 AM | | 1! 37
POSTED 3/23/2011 @ 10:59 AM

William A. Sh
SALE HELD 5/20/2011 prothonotaryiClesk of Courte
SOLD TO FALLS CREEK BOROUGH MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY

SOLD FOR AMOUNT  $1.00 PLUS COSTS
WRIT RETURNED 6/13/2011
DATE DEED FILED

PROPERTY ADDRESS 16 MAIN STREET FALLS CREEK , PA 15840

SERVICES

2/23/2011 @ 10:21 AM SERVED HENRY H. DAUGHERTY

SERVED HENRY H. DAUGHERTY, DEFENDANT, AT HIS RESIDENCE 107 SIERRA HEIGHTS, DUBOIS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA BY HANDING TO HENRY H. DAUGHERTY

A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL WRIT OF EXECUTION AND COPY OF THE LEVY AND BY MAKIING KNOWN HIM THE
CONTENTS THEREOF.

3/23/2011 @ 10:58 AM SERVED HENRY H. DAUGHERTY

SERVED HENRY H. DAUGHERTY, DEFENDANT, AT HIS RESIDENCE 107 SIERRA HEIGHTS, DUBOIS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA BY HANDING TO HENRY H. DAUGHERTY

A NOTICE OF SALE AND BY MAKING KNOWN TO HIM THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

@ SERVED
SALE WAS HELD ON MAY 20, 2011. THE PROPERTY WAS PURCHASED BY THE PLAINTIFF FOR $1.00 + COSTS.



. "IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 21279

NO:. 01-564-CD
PLAINTIFF: FALLS CREEK BOROUGH MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY
VS,

DEFENDANT: HENRY H. DAUGHERTY

Execution PERSONAL PROPERTY

SHERIFF RETURN

SHERIFF HAWKINS $125.76

SURCHARGE $20.00 PAIDBY ATTORNEY

Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,
Day of 2011

Ch?sktg %Hawkins -

Sheriff



WRIT OF EXECUTION and/or ATTACHMENT
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

Falls Creek Borough Municipal Authority

Vs. No.: 2001-00564-CD

Henry H. Daugherty

TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY:

(1)

2)

€))

To satisfy the judgment, interest and costs against Henry H. Daugherty, Defendant(s):

You are directed to levy upon the property of the defendant and to sell defendant’s interest therein:
Personal Property

You are also directed to attach the property of the defendant not levied upon in the possession of:
as garnishee(s):

and to notify the garnishee that: (a) an attachment has been issued; (b) except as provided in paragraph (c), the garnishee is
enjoined from paying any debt to or for the account of the defendant and from delivering any property of the defendant or
otherwise disposing thereof; (c) the attachment shall not include any funds in an account of the defendant with a bank or other
financial institution

i) in which funds are deposited electronically on a recurring basis and are identified as being funds that upon deposit are
exempt from execution, levy or attachment under Pennsylvania or federal law, or (i) the first $10,000 of each account of the
defendant with a bank or other financial institution containing any funds which are deposited electronically on a recurring
basis and are identified as being funds that upon deposit are exempt from execution, levy or attachment under Pennsylvania or
federal law.

ii) each account of the defendant with a bank or other financial institution in which funds on deposit exceed $10,000 at any
time if all funds are deposited electronically on a recurring basis and are identified as being funds that upon deposit are
exempt from execution, levy or attachment under Pennsylvania or federal law.

iii) any funds in an account of the defendant with a bank or other financial institution that total $300 or less. If multiple
accounts are attached, a total of $300 in all accounts shall not be subject to levy and attachment as determined by the
executing officer. The funds shall be set aside pursuant to the defendant’s general exemption provided in 42 Pa.C.S. § 8123.

If property of the defendant(s) not levied upon and subject to attachment is found in the possession of anyone other than a
named garnishee, you are directed to notify such other person that he or she has been added as a garnishee and is enjoined as
above stated.

AMOUNTDUE/PRINCIPAL.................. $5,919.02 PROTH. COSTS PAID: $120.00
INTEREST FROM 12/10/09 at 6% annum:...$325.60 SHERIFF: §
ATTY’S COMM: § OTHER COSTS: §

DATE: 12/2/2010 { £ 4 ,ZL%/

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk Civil Division

Received this writ thls

of WA D Requesting Party:
) J.D. Ryan, Esq.

627 Grant Street
' ¢ U1, ; Reynoldsville, PA 15851
Sheriff &)},& Q{V\ﬂh—a .ﬁuﬂm“ M/L (814) 653-2042



PERSONAL PROPERTY SALE
SCHEDULE OF DISTRIBUTION

NAME HENRY H. DAUGHERTY NO. 01-564-CD

NOW, June 13, 2011, by virtue of the Writ hereunto attached, after having given due and legal notice of time and place of sale by
handbills posted on the premises setting forth the date, time and place of sale, | exposed the within described real estate of Henry
H. Daugherty to public venue or outcry at which time and place | sold the same to FALLS CREEK BOROUGH MUNICIPAL
AUTHORITY he/she being the highest bidder, for the sum of $1.00 and made the following appropriations, viz:

SHERIFF COSTS: PLAINTIFF COSTS, DEBT AND INTEREST:

QEQVICE 9.00 DEBT-AMOUNT DUE 5,919.02
9.00 INTEREST @ % 0.00
MILEAGE 19.00 FROM TO 05/20/2011
LEVY 20.00
l;)/IIOLéETAIﬁg 19.00 PROTH SATISFACTION
FANDBILLS 9.00 LATE CHARGES AND FEES
10.00 COST OF SUIT-TO BE ADDED
SSQ’%'SE'ON 0.00 FORECLOSURE FEES
P ANDBILLS ;gg ATTORNEY COMMISSION
- REFUND OF ADVANCE
DISTRIBUTION REFUND OF SURCHARGE 20.00
ADVERTISING SATISFACTION FEE
ADD'L SERVICE ESCROW DEFICIENCY
PROPERTY INSPECTIONS
ADD'L POSTING INTEREST 325,60
ADD'L MILEAGE MISCELLANEOUS
ADD'L LEVY
BID/ SETTLEMENT AMOUNT 1.00 TOTAL DEBT AND INTEREST $6,510.38
RETURNS/DEPUTIZE
COPIES 15.00 COSTS:
ADVERTISING 0.00
BILLING/PHONE/FAX 5.00 TAXES - COLLECTOR
CONTINUED SALES TAXES - TAX CLAIM
MISCELLANEOUS DUE
TOTAL SHERIFF COSTS $125.76 ;‘g}’;‘Nsé)EVC'EESGEMENT
SHERIFF COSTS 125.76
LEGAL JOURNAL COSTS 0.00
PROTHONOTARY 120.00
MORTGAGE SEARCH
MUNICIPAL LIEN
TOTAL COSTS $245.76
TOTAL COSTS $6,510.38

COMMISSION 2% ON THE FIRST $ 100,000 AND 1/2% ON ALL OVER THAT. DISTRIBUTION WILL BE MADE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE ABOVE SCHEDULE UNLESS EXCEPTIONS
ARE FILED WITH THIS OFFICE WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS FROM THIS DATE.

CHESTER A. HAWKINS, Sheriff



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION . “ LED%
FALLS CREEK BOROUGH : 2001—56QC.D. F
MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY, : . 24 3012
Plaintiff, : Type of Pleading: °o | 27\l
: PRAECIPE FOR WRIT : lllian} & %a\fcn ,
V. : OF EXECUTION Rigthonotary/Clerk of Courts
: ‘ N eer—
HENRY DAUGHERTY, : Filed on Behalf of: G s

Defendant. Plaintiff | J

Counsel of Record for this Party:
J.D. Ryan, Esquire
PA ID. No.: 200968

LAW OFFICE OF JD RYAN, ESQ
627 Grant Street

Reynoldsville, PA 15851

(814) 653-2042



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
FALLS CREEK BOROUGH : 2001-568)C.D.
MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY, :
Plaintiff, : Type of Pleading:
: PRAECIPE FOR WRIT
V. : OF EXECUTION
HENRY DAUGHERTY,
Defendant.

PRAECIPE TO ISSUE WRIT OF EXECUTION

TO: WILLIAM A. SHAW, Prothonotary,
Kindly issue a writ of execution in the above captioned case.

1) Infavorof:  FALLS CREEK BOROUGH MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY.

2.) Against: HENRY DAUGHERTY

3.)  Judgment amount: $5,919.02

4)  Less previous monies paid: $ -1.00

4)  Interest from 12/10/2009 at 6% per annum $ 917.60

5.) Sub-total $ 6,835.62

6.)  Costs: (to be added by the Prothonotary) $ \1e.00
Total: $

J /;" " FElly
orney for Plaintiff



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, J.D. Ryan, Esquire, do hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the
foregoing was served upon the following persons in the manner indicated, in accordance
with the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure, this 24™ day of July, 2012:

Via United States First Class Mail. postage pre-paid:

Jeffrey DuBois, Esquire
210 McCracken Run Road
DuBois, PA 1580




WRIT OF EXECUTION and/or ATTACHMENT
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

-

Falls Creek Borough Municipal Authority

- Vs No.: 2001-00564-CD

Henry H. Daugherty,

TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY:
To satisty the judgment, interest and costs against Henry H. Daugherty, Defendant(s):

(1) You are directed to levy upon the property of the defendant and to sell defendant’s interest therein:

" (2) Youare also directed to attach the property of the defendant not levied upon in the possession of:
as garnishee(s):

and to notify the garnishee that: (a) an attachment has been issued; (b) except as provided in paragraph (c), the garnishee is
enjoined from paying any debt to or for the account of the defendant and from delivering any property of the defendant or
otherwise disposing thereof; (c) the attachment shall not include any funds in an account of the defendant with a bank or other
financial institution

i) in which funds are deposited electronically on a recurring basis and are identified as being funds that upon deposit are
exempt from execution, levy or attachment under Pennsylvania or federal law, or (i) the first $10,000 of each account of the
defendant with a bank or other financial institution containing any funds which are deposited electronically on a recurring
basis and are identified as being funds that upon deposit are exempt from execution, levy or attachment under Pennsylvania or
federal law.

ii) each account of the defendant with a bank or other financial institution in which funds on deposit exceed $10,000 at any
time if all funds are deposited electronically on a recurring basis and are identified as being funds that upon deposit are
exempt from execution, levy or attachment under Pennsylvania or federal law.

iif) any funds in an account of the defendant with a bank or other financial institution that total $300 or less. If multiple
accounts are attached, a total of $300 in all accounts shall not be subject to levy and attachment as determined by the
executing officer. The funds shall be set aside pursuant to the defendant’s general exemption provided in 42 Pa.C.S. § 8123.

(3) Ifproperty of the defendant(s) not levied upon and subject to attachment is found in the possession of anyone other than a

named garnishee, you are directed to notify such other person that he or she has been added as a garnishee and is enjoined as
above stated.

AMOUNTDUE/PRINCIPAL: $5,919.02 PROTH. COSTS PAID: $140.00
INTEREST FROM 12/10/2009 at 6% per annum $917.60 SHERIFF: $

ATTY’S COMM: $ - OTHER COSTS: Legss $1.00 previous monies paid
DATE: 7/24/2012 : A/ Z/

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk Civil Division

Received this writ this day
of A.D. Requesting Party:
at A.M./P.M. J.D. Ryan, Esq.

627 Grant Street
y Reynoldsville, PA 15851
Sheriff 814-653-2042
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA B
CIVIL DIVISION
FALLS CREEK BOROUGH : Docket No.:  2001-564 CD
MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY, :
Plaintiff,
V. : Type of Pleading: PRAECIPE
‘ : TO SATISFY JUDGMENT

HENRY H. DAUGHERTY,
Defendant.

Filed on behalf of: Plaintiff
Counsel of Record:

J.D. Ryan, Esquire
Supreme Court ID # 200968

LAW OFFICE OF I.D. RYAN, ESQ
627 Grant Street

Reynoldsville, PA 15851

(814) 653-2042



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
FALLS CREEK BOROUGH : Docket No.:  2001-564 CD
MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY, :
Plaintiff,

V.

HENRY H. DAUGHERTY,
Defendant.

PRAECIPE TO SATISFY JUDGMENT

TO WILLIAM A. SHAW, PROTHONOTARY:

Kindly satisfy the judgment in the above-captioned matter, as this matter has been settled
by the Defendant.

By:

J p/ ya'n,—Eﬁui re
ounsel for Plaintiff



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

L, J.D. Ryan, do hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served
upon the following persons in the manner indicated, in accordance with the Pennsylvania Rules
of Civil Procedure:

Via United States First Class Mail,"posta;ze pre-paid:
Henry Daugherty '
107 Sierra Heights Rd.




